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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 21. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 3 June.)
This Collectables section of the auction will start at 6pm, and will be in the Upstairs Bar Area. There will then be a break of about ten minutes before the Stamp Auction.

The bar will open at about 6pm, and we’d appreciate customers keeping noise down in the bar area while the auction is in progress.


COLLECTABLES



BANKNOTES

1
Small mix inc. Bank of England 1949 white £5 (about VF), miscut B. of E. Somerset £5 


(worn), and mixed foreign (inc. Netherlands 110g in used currency). (31)
..
40.

2
United Kingdom; a very mixed bundle from the early 1960s, in varied circulated condition 


– some quite good, others worn, some terrible only worth banking. Comprises Bank of 


England 10/- (42), £1 (1), £5 (1), Bank of Scotland £1 (13), £5 (4), British Linen Bank £5 


(2), Clydesdale & N. of S. £1 (6), £5 (1), National Commercial Bank £1 (30), £5 (17), and 


Royal Bank £1 (4). Total face £200. (
..
..
..
..
£220.

3
Scotland; selection of £1 notes comprising Commercial Bank of Scotland (7, 1927-55), 


National Bank of Scotland (2, 1927-28), Royal Bank of Scotland (3, 1927-39), and 


Union Bank of Scotland (10, 1924-53). All different dates, condition varies from poor to 


very fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

4
--; City of Glasgow Bank; 1873 £1 note in only “good” condition – generally worn and 


grubby, small corner off, etc. Douglas no.7 (“very scarce”). Interesting bank historically.
50.

5
--; North of Scotland Bank Ltd.; 1924 (1 March) £1 note, about Fine. SC710a cat.£180.
40.

6
--; --; 1926 (1 March, hand signed p.Acct.) £1 note, about Fine. SC710a cat.£180.
40.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

7
Ogdens; “New Century” printed album (slip-in spaces) with only nine missing (musicians). 


(191) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

8
Shell (East Africa); possibly 1970 “Cars of the World” set of 60 in printed corner-slot 


album.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.



COINS


[NB Precious metal coin estimates are based on prices of Gold £770/oz, Silver £11.55/oz.]

9
Box with a typical house-clearance mix of coins, mainly UK (lots of pennies etc.) plus tin 


of mixed world, but includes £10.6.0 face in UK pre-1947 silver, three UK £5 commems, 


bag of 28 x UK large 50p, two USA silver dollars, etc. (100s) (
..
..
£220.

10
Selection of sixteen Royal Mint silver proof coins (mainly UK, plus dupl. St. Helena, 


others) all of 28.28g of sterling silver, plus Iceland 1974 silver pair, and a number of UK 


1970-71 proof sets etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

11
Varied assortment inc. UK 1838 Maundy 2d, Australia 1858 Melbourne “Peace & Plenty” 


penny token, Scotland 1695 bodle, and a few loose world. (c.50) (
..
..
50.

12
General accumulation of mainly UK inc. three £5 coins, silver £2 and £5, unc. sets/singles, 


loose change, etc. (

..
..
..
..
..
50.

13
Box of very commercial modern world coins, mainly in boxes e.g. Cook Is. 2007 5oz $5, 


Palau coloured coins, Turks & Caicos 1993 6 x 5 Crowns, etc. (
..
..
50.

14
Mix in shoebox, with many UK standard commemoratives, mixed foreign, and a UK 1897 


Jubilee bronze medallion. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

15
Box of mainly bulk UK pre-decimal coins (half-crown to halfpenny), plus a few mixed 


world, etc. Gross weight 11kg. (
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 


COINS, continued.

16
Small mix inc. tokens, British replica of Lusitania medal, UK 1843 1½d, 1898 Maundy 


2d, etc. (27) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

17
Small mix of world coins inc. a few silver, a small bag of S.Rhodesia/Rhodesia & Nyasaland 


threepences, a few badges, etc. (
..
..
..
..
26.

18
Small mix of coins and banknotes. (
..
..
..
..
12.

19
United Kingdom; 1739 George II shilling, VF (obverse about VF, reverse  about EF).
£100.

20
--; 1746 Lima 6d, fine.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

21
--; 1945 Maundy set in original box, uncirculated but for a couple of fingerprints. (
£100.

22
--; 1970 proof set, and uncirculated sets for 1984 (2), 1986-88, 1986 £2. (
..
15.

23
--; Royal Mint proof sets for 1997, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2003, 2006, and 2008. (

£100.

24
--; 2003 “Silver Proof Pattern Collection” boxed set of the four Bridges (£1) designs, each 


with text “PATTERN” instead of “ONE POUND”, in sterling silver. (
..
..
30.

25
--; Silver Coins; 2012 Diamond Jubilee silver £10 five ounce coin (.999 grade), as issued 


in Royal Mint box. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

26
--; --; small box of mainly Victorian coins 2/6 to 3d, face value £3.9.6, plus some pre-47 


face 6s9d. Mainly very worn, a couple decent. (
..
..
..
£100.

27
--; --; mix of pre-1947 silver coins (face value £2.1.9) and pre-1920 (face 14s6d). (
50.

28
--; --; 1994-2011 eight Royal Mint individually boxed silver proof coins. (Total ASW 


4.89oz) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

29
--; Gold Coins; 1861 Shield sovereign, EF. ( ▲
..
..
..
£180.

30
--; --; 1876 St.George sovereign, EF, ( ▲
..
..
..
..
£180.

31
--; --; 1887 gold £5, fine (more like EF in terms of wear/detail, but with couple of small 


edge knocks, and some light surface abrasion). ( ▲
..
..
..
£830.

32
--; --; 2000 Millennium gold proof £5 in box. ( ▲
..
..
..
£830.

33
--; --; 2000 Queen Mother gold proof £5 in box. ( ▲
..
..
..
£830.

34
--; --; 2002 Golden Jubilee gold £5 in box. ( ▲
..
..
..
£830.

35
--; --; 2005 gold proof sovereign in box. ( ▲
..
..
..
£170.

36
--; --; 2005 gold proof £25 “Quarter Britannia” (quarter ounce fine gold). ( ▲

£175.

37
--; --; 2006 gold proof sovereign in box. ( ▲
..
..
..
£170.

38
--; --; 2012 Diamond Jubilee proof gold £5 in box. ( ▲
..
..
£1,000.

39
--; --; 2013 gold proof sovereign in box. ( ▲
..
..
..
£180.

(
--; --; see also Philatelic Numismatic Covers with Precious Metal Coins (lot 61 et seq.).

40
Falkland Islands; 2002 Golden Jubilee £10, being 156.8g of .925 silver, gold-plated. (
50.

41
Gibraltar; 2006 £10 coin for Queen’s 80th Birthday, 144.9g of .925 silver, including a tiny 


diamond. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

42
--; 2007 gold £1 “sovereign” for Diamond Wedding (0.235oz AGW), unc. ( ▲
£160.

43
Guernsey; 1999 boxed Queen Mother set comprising silver proof £1, silver proof £5, and 


gold £25 (0.2508oz AGW) unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
£170.

44
Indian States; Assam; 1708 (inscribed 1630) octagonal gold Mohur, VF but has been 


bridged with 9ct ring. Krause no.45 (cat.$500 for VF). 
..
..
..
£100.

45
Isle of Man; 1986-91 set of six one-twentieth ounce “Angels” in fine gold. ( ▲
£200.

46
--; 1992-97 set of six one-twentieth ounce “Angels” in fine gold. ( ▲
..
£200.

47
--; 1998 one-twentieth ounce “Angel” in fine gold. ( ▲
..
..
32.

48
--; 2000 two different Queen Mother one-fifth crowns  in fine gold (6.22g each), one with 


tiny inset diamond, other a tiny pearl. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
£260.

49
Jersey; 2011 Royal Wedding gold proof £1, unc. (7.98g, 22 carat). ( ▲
..
£165.

50
--; 2012 Diamond Jubilee gold proof £1, unc. (7.98g, 22 carat). ( ▲
..
£165.

51
Liberia; 1997 gold $20 for Hong Kong’s Return to China, tiny 1/25th ounce coin. ( ▲
26.

52
Sierra Leone; 1997 $100 Queen Victoria gold proof coin (0.1999oz AGW). ( ▲
£140.
Collectables Auction will start upstairs at 6pm, Stamp Auction downstairs at 7pm (or so).
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Collectables, continued. 


COINS, continued.

53
Ancient; two similar Afghanistan Shahi “Bull and Horseman” coins in good collectable 


grade (c.900-1000AD), and five other ancient bronze/copper coins (one identified as India 


Huvishka tetradrachm showing Mithra and solar diety – others similar). (
..
40.

54
Silver Coins; 2006-7 Great Britons set in box comprising 24 £5 coins of Guernsey, Jersey, 


and Alderney, each 28.28g of .925 silver. (Total ASW 20.18oz) 
..
..
£160.

55
--; 2006-7 Diamond Wedding set in box comprising 33 £5 or £2 coins of mixed countries, 


each 28.28g of .925 silver. (Total ASW 27.75oz) 
..
..
..
£220.

56
--; 1994 boxed set of 12 Preserve Planet Earth (wild mammals) coins of mixed countries, 


similar box of eight 1994-95, and a similar 1994-95 box of eight (bird subjects). All coins 


28.28g of .925 grade (total ASW 23.55oz). 
..
..
..
£190.

57
--; 1999 Royal Wedding boxed set of nine coins of various countries, each 28.28g of .925 


purity, plus one smaller coin. (Total ASW 7.85g) 
..
..
..
60.

58
--; 1994 boxed set of eight coins of Gibraltar for 100th Anniversary of the Return of 


Sherlock Holmes. Each is 28.28g of .925 silver. (Total ASW 6.73oz). 
..
55.

59
--; 1993 boxed set of twelve Gibraltar coins of Warships of World WarII, each 28.28g of 


.925 silver. (Total ASW 10.09oz) 
..
..
..
..
80.

60
--; an assortment of boxed silver coins of mixed countries, plus a few medallions etc. 


Mainly sterling. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

(
Philatelic Numismatic Covers with Precious Metal Coins; note that these are arranged 


according to the issuing country of the coin.

61
--; 1997-2011 seln. of twelve PNCs each with silver coin, mainly British Isles.

90.

62
--; United Kingdom; 1997 Golden Wedding souvenir cover with encapsulated 1966 


sovereign, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

63
--; --; 1998 Diana souvenir cover with encapsulated 1981 sovereign, unc. ▲
..
£180.

64
--; --; 1999 souvenir hand-painted cover (set of Diana stamps), with encapsulated 1999 


Diana gold £5 coin, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£850.

65
--; --; 1999 souvenir cover for Royal Engagement/Wedding, with encapsulated 1999 gold 


sovereign, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
..
£165.

66
--; --; 1999-2000 hand-painted souvenir cover with Millennium Timekeeper m.s., and 


encapsulated 1999 Millennium gold £5 coin, unc. ▲

..
..
£850.

67
--; --; 2000 FDC (hand-painted) for Queen Mother, with encapsulated 2000 Queen Mother 


gold £5 coin, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£850.

68
--; --; 2000 souvenir cover with encapsulated 1900 sovereign, fine. ▲
..
£170.

69
--; --; 2000 FDC for Queen Mother, with encapsulated 2000 sovereign, unc. ▲
..
£165.

70
--; --; 2000 Isle of Man Prince William FDC, plus 2000 stamped UK, with encapsulated 


UK 1982 sovereign, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

71
--; --; 2000 souvenir Millennium cover with encapsulated 2000 half sovereign, unc. ▲
85.

72
--; --; 2001 FDC (hand-painted) for Victoria label booklet, with encapsulated 2001 Queen 


Victoria gold £5 coin, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£850.

73
--; --; 2001 FDC for Victoria label pane, plus 1997 QV stamps, with encapsulated 2001 


sovereign, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

74
--; --; 2002 Queen Mother hand-painted souvenir cover with encapsulated 2002 Queen 


Mother £5 gold coin, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£850.

75
--; --; 2002 FDC (one pane from Jubilee PSB) with encapsulated 1939 half-crown  (VF), 


and 2002 Shield sovereign. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

76
--; --; 2002 Jubilee FDC with encapsulated 2002 Shield sovereign, unc. ▲
..
£170.

77
--; --; 2002 Queen Mother cover with encapsulated 2002 Shield sovereign, unc. ▲
£170.

78
--; --; 2002 Queen’s Jubilee FDC with encapsulated 2002 half-sovereign, unc., as well as 


encapsulated 2002 Jubilee miniature medal. ▲
..
..
..
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 


COINS, continued.

79
Philatelic Numismatic Covers with Precious Metal Coins; United Kingdom; 2002 


Queen’s Jubilee FDC with encapsulated Bank of England £5 note, and Guernsey 2002 


Jubilee silver £5 coin.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

80
--; --; 2003 souvenir cover with encapsulated 2003 sovereign, unc. ▲
..
£170.

81
--; --; 2005 souvenir St. George & The Dragon cover with encapsulated 2005 gold sover-


eign, unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

82
--; Alderney; 2002 FDC (hand-painted) of UK Jubilee stamps, with encapsulated 2002 


gold £25 coin (AGW 0.2352oz) unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
£170.

83
--; Guernsey; 1999 UK souvenir cover (hand-painted) for Queen Mother’s 99th Birthday, 


with encapsulated Guernsey 2000 gold £25 (0.2302oz AGW) unc. ▲
..
£165.

84
--; --; 1999 Queen Mother hand-painted FDC with encapsulated 1998 Guernsey gold £50 


(0.4995oz AGW) unc. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

85
--; --; 1999 Queen Mother FDC with encapsulated 1999 Guernsey gold £25 (.2508oz 


AGW), unc. but couple of tiny blemishes on coin. ▲
..
..
..
£165.

86
--; --; 2001 Gibraltar hand-painted FDC for Queen’s Birthday pane with encapsulated 


Guernsey 2001 gold £5 unc. (thought to be 1.177oz AGW). ▲
..
..
£820.

87
--; --; 2001 UK Golden Jubilee souvenir hand-painted cover, with encapsulated Guernsey 


2002 gold £5 unc. (1.177oz AGW). ▲
..
..
..
..
£820.

88
--; --; 2004 Guernsey D-Day FDC, with encapsulated silver £5 coins of Guernsey, Jersey, 


and Alderney, signed by Denis Edwards, Bill Millin, and John Seares. 
..
40.



MEDALS


89
First World War group of four comprising Distinguished Service Medal, 1914-15 Star, 


BWM, and Victory, all contained in a Princess Mary's Gift Box. DSM is named to 


“K.14654, A.W. Lovegrove, Ldg. Sto., “Ursula” 1918.” (listed in London Gazette” of 


10 December 1918 amongst “Honours for Services in Grand Fleet Destroyers between 


the 1st January and 30th June, 1918”). Also 1920 letter accompanying the medal, two 


photographs of the recipient, etc. 
..
..
..
                   £200 to £400.


90
WW1 pair comprising British War Medal and Mercantile Marine War Medal, named to 


John R. Cadger, with original packets and letter. 
..
..
..
40.

91
WW1 standard pair named to 29686 Pte. G. King, R.Scots. Also Silver War Badge from 


same source. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

92
WW1 standard pair named to M1-5940 Pte. P.W. Fell, A.S.C. 
..
..
20.

93
WW1 British War Medal named to 115989 A.Cpl. T.Church, RAF. 
..
15.

94
Mercantile Marine War Medal, named to Alexander R Noble. Also “MN” lapel badge and 


“ON WAR SERVICE/1914” badge. 
..
..
..
..
24.

95
Four medals all named to J.Matthews (Dvr. in RFA and RA, then Gnr. in RA) viz 1914-15 


Star, British War Medal, Territorial Efficiency Medal, and KG6 Efficiency Medal with 


Territorial bar. Also 1939-1945 Star, Atlantic Star, and War Medal 1939-45 in box of issue 


(addressed to T.Matthews). 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

96
WW2 group of four comprising 1939-1945 Star, Air Crew Europe Star, Defence Medal, 


and War Medal 1939-45 loose as issued in box (addressed to Flt.Lt. J.D. Barnson 134040). 


Also matching set of miniatures mounted for wear. 
..
..
..
£180.

97
WW2 group of four comprising 1939-1945 Star, Africa Star with 1st Army clasp, Defence 


Medal (no ribbon), and War Medal 1939-45, with accompanying slip. 
..
45.

98
WW2 group of four comprising 1939-1945 Star, France and Germany Star, BWM, and 


Defence medal, primitively mounted on board with photograph of grave of recipient 


(Normandy Campaign).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

99
WW2 group of three comprising 1939-1945 Star, France and Germany Star, and War Medal 


1939-45. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 9 June 2014
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Collectables, continued. 


MEDALS, continued.

100
Scottish Police 1903 Visit to Scotland medal (no ribbon or clasp), named to PC G. Samson. 


Fair bit of wear, and suspension bar is bent and a bit loose. 
..
..
20.

101
Imperial Service Medal, first QE type, named to Robina Naismith. 
..
15.



MEDALLIONS

102
Westminster Collection 2005 “Concorde 216 Commemorative” medallion, being 155.9g of 


.999 silver. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

103
Westminster 2006 “Annual History Commemorative” medallion, being 157.6g of .999 


silver. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

104
Westminster 2006 Spitfire Anniversary medallion, 5oz of .999 silver. (
..
50.

105
Westminster 2009 D-Day Anniversary medallion, 5oz of .999 silver. (
..
50.

106
Westminster 2011 Royal Birthdays medallion, 5oz of .925 silver. (

..
40.

107
Westminster 2012 Diamond Jubilee “60-diamond 5oz Silver Medal”, weighing 161.3g of 


.999 silver including 60 tiny diamonds. (
..
..
..
..
50.

108
National Trust for Scotland 1974 sterling silver medallion for 700th Anniversary of King 


Robert the Bruce, 76.5g (
..
..
..
..
..
26.



POSTCARDS

109
Broken old album with a general mix including South Africa, Rhodesia, WW1 (inc. 


several of tanks), USA, shipping, romantic/greetings, patriotic, a few advertising, mixed 


UK and foreign views. (c.460) (
..
..
..
..
£240.

110
Two worn old albums of mainly topographical cards, mixed UK and foreign. Some better 


(e.g. Dumfries railway station) (c.380). Also some loose more modern cards, and an album 


of scraps. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

111
Old album of cards, nearly all connected to First World War inc. patriotic, war damage, 


twelve silks, six quite brutal Edith Cavell designs, personal photographs, etc. (200) (
£100.

112
Mixed bundle, many of them personal photographs (c.100+), these inc. a few interesting 


RP cards inc. shop front and industrial (thought to be some connection with Leith and 


Duncan’s Confectioners), other more modern (c.30), etc. (
..
..
30.

113
Two albums with mix of UK and foreign, mainly about 1940s/50s. (c.220) (
..
20.

114
North America; bundle of loose cards mainly of USA plus some Canada. Many standard 


views, but some more unusual e.g. a few real photographic, three (plus duplicate) of two 


different CPR rail crashes January 1910. (c.250) (
..
..
..
£100.

115
Railways; album with 89 cards of mainly locomotives, nearly all Oilettes, plus c.135 


further cards of mixed periods, mainly locos. (
..
..
..
£120.

116
--; Stations; seln. of ten different inc. Haddington, Westbury, Templecombe, Havant, and 


RP of Botley. Also seven modern or repros.
..
..
..
..
40.

117
Shipping; album with mainly 1900s-50s cards of liners, and mixed periods (mainly 


modern) of naval, ferries, and mixed modern/repro. (c.490) (
..
..
£100.

118
Tuck’s Oilettes; album of UK views. A few other types also. (c.250) (
..
40.

119
Modern Cards; a massive accumulation of cards in four fruit boxes. Probably about 10,000 


or so cards (estimated), largely quite modern, a mixture of UK and foreign, and of used/


unused, mainly views but some subjects included. (
..
..
..
60.

120
--; three large albums of mainly modern reproductions of transport posters (railway, 


shipping, etc.), modern transport cards, and similar. (100s) (
..
..
40.

121
--; four shoeboxes of used and unused UK and foreign. (Est. c.3,000) (
..
20.

MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME. If you want to discuss estimates, lotting, etc., please make an appointment in advance of coming.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 


OTHER CATEGORIES

(
Autographs; see Stamps; Germany (W.Germany 1972), UK (Autographed Covers).

122
Ethnic; shoebox of African (mainly) and Latin American items inc. necklace (bone/bead), 


earrings (beetle shell), plaited whip, sling, plus wooden spoons, etc. (
..
30.

123
Framed Pictures; pair of framed Chinese prints – one of saddled horses, other of two 


workers (possibly pulling boat). Each approx. 450 x 330mm (
..
..
15.

124
Furniture; Chinese side table in fruitwood (possibly cherry), some cracked ornamentation 


but looks fine. Possibly 1900s-20s. 45 x 30 x 66cm. (
..
..
..
30.

125
Games; small mix inc. playing cards, dominos, boxed “Piquet”, poker dice, etc. (
10.

126
Musical; a Chinese drum, two African pellet drums, and a damaged (woodworm !) South 


American guiro, plus other small drums, shaker, tambourine, etc. (
..
..
20.

127
Photographs; selection of photos/snapshots mainly taken in China by British resident about 


1900s-20s. Some simply personal, others of some interest, good scenes, etc. (c.115) (
40.

(
Postal Orders; see UK in stamp section.

128
Collectables Mixed Lots; box of modern thimbles, bracelet, playing cards, etc. (
15.

There will be a short break at this point, so that we can announce the start of the main Stamp Auction to customers in other parts of the building. 
The Stamp Auction will be held in the main downstairs hall, and is scheduled to start at 7.00pm. There will however be a break of about ten minutes after the Collectables Auction has finished, so the start may be just a little after 7pm. Viewers downstairs will be kept informed of the progress of the Collectables sale.


STAMPS


Collections and Mixed Lots.

129
Old Lincoln album with mainly used collection, from earlies up to early-1900s. Includes 


many better e.g. UK three penny blacks, 1867 5/- used, 1887 m.m. to 1/- green, Gold 


Coast QV 10/- used pair, HK QV to 96c, British Central Africa 1895 m./u. odds to 5/-, 


USA 1898 Trans-Mississippi 50c u., etc. Typically mixed condition for such an album. 


(c.1,900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

130
A really big and heavy lot of albums, nearly all modern collections of the Westminster 


Collection style, plus Benham, some others. Mainly royalty subjects, but mixed others. 


Mainly u.m. sets and m.s., plus some FDCs and other covers. (
..
..
£200.

131
Medium carton of varied material – not a standard mix. Generally excludes the very 


cheapest material, and includes numerous medium values, some better items, selection of 


mint and used sets, reasonable stockbook of Commonwealth, etc. (1,000) (

£150.

132
Carton with a general world album (1,000s), another smaller collection, three albums of 


UK FDCs, plus other loose FDCs (up to about 2008), a few presentation packs, and loads 


of loose UK/world stamps mainly on-paper/modern commercial mail. (1,000s) (
£150.

133
Box with six world albums containing m. & u. stamps up to 1960s, Ireland FDCs 1976-87 


in two albums (c.100, mainly handwritten or label addresses), Ireland year packs for 


1989-92, 1996-98, 2000, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

134
Large carton filled with 21 stockbooks and albums of world stamps. Wide range of 


countries and periods. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

135
World collection in fourteen standard-size springback albums – much in more modern and 


pictorials, with a selection of older, some loose on/off-paper, UK FDCs, etc. (1,000s) (
90.

136
Box of 5 albums (3 older) and 7 stockbooks with world stamps. Some 1935 Silver Jubilee 


values noted in two of the older albums. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
80.

137
Large carton of world on/off-paper in packets, tins, tubs, etc. Some reasonable 1935 Silver 


Jubilee odds noted in mixed Commonwealth packets. (10,000s) (
..
..
80.

138
Carton with wide range of world stamps in seven stockbooks, 4 albums, 14 club books, 


album pages, and loose on/off-paper, etc. Much Europe 1920s-60s. (1,000s) (

80.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

139
Mix of odds in box, very much with a modern slant, with a range of items and collections 


bought mail order e.g. USA 1992 Flowers maxi-cards album, several Westminster Collect-


ion items, a few modern Rhodesia, Hong Kong c.1997, some decent single UK stamps, etc.
80.

140
Box of 28 tins/small boxes of world stamps, much UK but many other countries as well. 


Then 32 club books, made up about 40 years ago, and a colln. on leaves of New Zealand 


1875-1964. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

141
Box of unsold Buy or Bid lots, largely Commonwealth and UK, all larger that stockcard-


size. Priced to sell at £300+ (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

142
Box of albums, junior albums, stockbook, etc. of world stamps. Also two cover albums with 


much standard UK FDCs but some better e.g. 1975 Railway with Wylam cancel on official 


cover. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

143
Mint and used colln. in four albums, two binders, and loose. Wide range of countries with 


more used than mint, from 19th Century to recent. S.t.c.£4,500, but this includes mixed 


qualities and a few not genuine. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
70.

144
Box of stamps on pages. Strength in British Commonwealth and Europe, but a decent 


general range of countries and periods. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

145
Small suitcase with three old world albums (one almost empty), plus covers (inc. a poor UK 


penny black cover), stamps in tins, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

146
Large accumulation in various boxes. A mix of recent and slightly older, UK and world, on 


and off-paper. Much of foreign is partly sorted into envelopes. A right sorter ! Total gross 


weight approx. 34kg (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

147
Old Schaubek album with world collection (endorsed as having been started in 1909). More 


used than mint, picked in places. (c.1,600) (
..
..
..
60.

148
Mainly European mix inc. some Germany mint blocks and revenues, seln. of Liechtenstein 


and Monaco miniature sheets, some individual better France, Greece, Hungary, Monaco, 


mixed loose stamps, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

149
Large box of pretty well just cheap bulk world on or off-paper mainly in tins, tubs, and 


packets, with just a few small sparks of interest (NB “few” and “small”). Nothing of any 


particular value in what we’ve seen, but lots of it. Lots of kilos for your pound, if you know 


what we mean. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

150
Two albums of Commonwealth up to about 1960, inc. some better Canada and UK but some 


of these with toning. Also mixed world in album and loose. (100s) (
..
50.

151
Box or remainder club books, or loose pages from club books. Wide range of countries and 


periods. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

152
Box with four stockbooks, two binders, one printed album, one cover album with UK 


stamps, Canada 1997 year book, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

153
World mix in two boxes, with Triumph (2), Victory, Viceroy, and Strand albums. Also 


includes on/off-paper, album leaves, stockbooks, some supplies. (1,000s) (
..
50.

154
Small Victory album partly filled with stamps up to about KG5 era. Best is UK penny black 


(4-margin, heavy black MC, vertical crease). (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

155
Our regular shop charity box (already in two cartons) of items left with us which people 


don’t want, therefore lots of bits of lesser individual value but of some cumulative interest.


This time we’d encourage any customers coming to the shop or to the auction, if they have 


any small odds and remainders they don’t want (not total rubbish, please !), to donate them to 


add to the box. The box will hopefully therefore be worth more at the end of the viewing 


than at the beginning !  All money raised will go towards the fundraising for Douglas 


Murray’s trip/project with Habitat Humanity in Romania. Thank you ! (
..
?  50.


156
Suitcase well-filled with boxes, tins, etc. of world stamps on/off-paper, needing a further 


sort. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

157
Large carton filled with 16 albums/stockbooks of world stamps, plus tins, small boxes, 


packets, and three bags of world kiloware. Much dupl. (10,000s) (
..
..
45.

158
Large suitcase filled with small boxes/packets/tubs of mostly off-paper world stamps, a few 


covers, some separate kiloware (inc. Scandinavia), thousands of used Denmark sorted in 


packets, printed Australia album, small stockbook, etc. (10,000s) (
..
..
40.

159
Mixed lot comprising UK 1971-85 colln. (some mint), mixed world (best for Common-


wealth), and some loose. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

160
Three world albums, the best being the one dating from about 1920s (although with some 


areas picked), one with fair spread, third one quite cheap. (1,000s) (
..
40.

161
World mix in stockalbum with little after 1960s. Best is UK 1883-84 10/- used (light cancel 


but faults. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

162
Three stockbooks with Russia/USSR, Commonwealth, and 1981 Royal Wedding/21st Birth-


day issues, plus an empty German printed album. (
..
..
..
40.

163
Box of world stamps in five albums and loose, UK standard FDC 1973-82 and 1994-2000 


in four cover albums (c.185) with 32 presentation packs and other mint. Also bag with 


mostly UK coins etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

164
Box with UK printed album of used, world album, two albums of UK FDCs 1972-94 (maj. 


Hull FDI to 1983, then standard PO alternative, or Benham). (100s, c.230 covers) (
40.

165
Box of world sorted into envelopes, Irish postmarks in folder, Barbados 1925-38 m. & u. in 


stockbook, covers, postcards, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

166
Mixed box with a royalty theme to it – with stamps, covers or booklets for issues of 1977, 


1978, 1981, and 2002 in albums or loose. Then partly sorted envelopes of loose world 


stamps on/off-paper. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
..
40.

167
Eight world albums (7 of Commonwealth, 1 of USA). Much is more common and from 


1950s-90s with some earlier. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

168
Small box of world stamps on cards, pages, small stockbooks, and some covers. (1,000s) (
35.

169
Shoebox of world stamps in packets, on cards, etc., inc. a few sheets and covers. (1,000s) (
35.

170
Biscuit tin of world stamps on stockcards, plus some miniature sheets, booklets, and covers. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

171
Mixed lot inc. two-volume colln. of Tuvalu mint 1976-95, plus mixed other world stamps. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

172
Folder of items unsold in a stamp club's “Bring and Buy” sale - total catalogue c.£1,000+, 


priced at c.£160, but condition varies. (100s) Also shoebox of world mainly off-paper sorted 


by country in envelopes. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

173
Carton filled with 10 albums/stockbooks of world stamps, packets of loose, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

174
World box with 5 albums and 2 stockbooks, inc. UK and India. Also a few covers and some 


on-paper. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

175
Box of four albums with world variety, seems to be up to late 1960s, and a tin of on/off-


paper etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

176
Box of FDCs (and some other covers) of KUT and India 1950s-70s (c.290), UK 1970s 


(c.120), plus world stamps and other items. Some affected by storage. (100s) (
..
30.

177
Small box with mixed pages, stockcards, etc. of generally medium value world (100s). Also 


bundle of QV to KG5 covers to USA. (
..
..
..
..
30.

178
Box of mostly Commonwealth and UK in packets, some on stockleaves, etc., and a few 


covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

179
Thirteen albums/stockbooks of world, with loose album pages and some covers. Much is 


very common. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

180
Mixed box of USA in stockbook (plus SG catalogue), Czechoslovakia in album (plus cat.), 


album of royal theme, and 2011 SG GB Concise cat., etc. (1,000s) (
..
20.

181
Large shoebox with junior album, autographed photos, modern postcards, etc. (
10.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

182
British Commonwealth; bundle of unsold Buy or Bid lots, Commonwealth and UK, 


stated to catalogue a total of £10,000. 
..
..
..
..
£240.

183
--; box of unsold Buy or Bid lots, Commonwealth and UK, priced to sell at a total of 


£1,000+ (cat. very much more). 
..
..
..
..
£220.

184
--; old Whitfield King Standard album (with printed spaces to 1921, though some later 


included). Quite heavily picked, but still with many quite useful remaining. (c.2,000) (
£150.

185
--; mint and used colln. in three albums, a binder, and loose. Wide range of countries with 


more used than mint, QV to recent, and inc. India 1924 Everest Expedition postcard. S.t.c. 


£7,200+, but this includes a variety of quality, and a few not genuine. (1,000s) (
£120.

186
--; packets of u.m. 1960s stamps as received from new issue service – unsorted since then. 


Some similar also on pages (with photo-corners which should remove with care). Many 


countries. Definitives seem to be to 5/- or equivalent. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

187
--; three stockalbums – one of mint (c.600) with some better KG6 inc. Gibraltar values to 


£1, two of used (c.1,500) mainly odd values of KG5, KG6, and early QE. (
..
80.

188
--; box with album of Gibraltar postcards, covers, etc., printed hingeless Falkland Islands 


album to 1999 (bash on spine), pages of Cyprus, two stockbooks (much KG6/early QE), 


others on cards and pages inc. a few modern Hong Kong, etc. Many of moderate value. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

189
--; album of QV to QE largely used, with a substantial UK section. Better items only are 


s.t.c.£2,600+. (c.1,600) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

190
--; small box with an enticing off-paper mix of all periods (though little after 1950s). Hardly 


a common stamp to be seen, a high proportion are catalogued in pounds each, some in tens 


of pounds. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

191
--; three different collections with wide range of countries (but no Australia/NZ) up to about 


1975. Strength in KG6, much Canada, and inc. some British Guiana 1862-63 (12), etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

192
--; stockbook of mint and used QV to KG6 (much KG6). (c.1,450) (
..
60.

193
--; stockbook of mint and used KG6 and QE with little after about 1970. (c.1,500) (
60.

194
--; box with album pages, loose on/off-paper, covers, and stockcards. Includes some slightly 


better Ascension KG6 (m.m. defins to 1/-), Australia KG5/KG6. (1,000s) (
..
50.

195
--; Australia, Canada, and New Zealand each in a stockalbum. Much is 1980s/early-1990s 


unmounted mint inc. some booklets. (
..
..
..
..
50.

196
--; SG King George VI printed album (fairly worn) with collection more used than mint, 


quite extensively picked but still reasonable range. (c.1,050) (
..
..
50.

197
--; stockbook of mint and used fromwide variety of countries, much KG6 and early QE plus 


some earlier and later. Many decent middle values. (c.840) 
..
..
50.

198
--; range on stockleaves of overprints on UK for Bahrain, Br. PAs in E.Arabia, Kuwait, 


Qatar, and Tangier. More mint than used. (c.380, 3 airletters) 
..
..
35.

199
--; printed SG or Collecta albums for Cyprus, Gibraltar, Ireland, Jamaica, Malta, and 


W.Pacific with pages to about 1966. Partly filled with m. & u. stamps. (Few 100s) (
30.

200
--; small mainly mint selection of Antigua (37), Ascension (32), and others (21). S.t.c.£220.
24.

201
--; u.m. mint selection on stockleaf inc. blocks, mainly Morocco Agencies. S.t.c.£145. (37)
20.

202
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coron. complete u.m./m.m. (202, cat.£190 for um), and some used (11).
40.

203
--; --; 1945-46 Victory complete u.m./m.m. (164), plus some used (114).
..
30. 

204
--; --; 1949 UPU range of 77 sets on pages, mixed l.m.m./u.m./m.m. (304), and a few others.
75.

205
--; West Indies; stockbook of duplicated mint and used, mostly from 1960 onwards, and 


inc. some Guyana also. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

206
Africa; large stockbook of non-Commonwealth countries (inc. many former French), mint 


and used inc. mostly 1960s onwards, and inc. 9 sheets of Comoros (these cat.£880+). 


(c.1,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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207
Europe; large stockbook with m. & u. mainly Western European countries, but some 


Romania, USSR. Moderate overall standard. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

208
Foreign; one stockalbum of mint and two of used. Wide range of countries, with little after 


1970s. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

209
--; box with 1900 Imperial album (sparsely filled), duplicated USA on leaves, printed album 


for Germany with a few stamps, S.America on stockleaves, two stockbooks of mostly used 


Italy, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

210
Latin America; large stockbook of mainly used with duplication, good range of countries 


and periods. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

211
Middle East; 1929-2000 mint and used collections in album, binder and stockbook, of 


Aden, Yemen, and Gulf States. (c.2,400) (
..
..
..
..
60.

212
--; binder with used se-tenant blocks, strips etc. on/off cover from Iran and other countries. 


(c.100 pieces or covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

213
Thematic; Disney; four-volume printed albums of stamps, miniature sheets, and covers, 


and small album with more stamps and m.s. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

214
--; I.T.U.; 1965 Centenary album issued to members containing u.m. stamps (mainly fine, 


but some stuck) inc. French Antarctic (cat.£140), and many of the Commonwealth issues. 


(c.285, 8 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; Olympics; see Germany (W.Germany 1972).

215
--; Royal Air Force; 2010 u.m. colln. on pages for Battle of Britain Anniv. (57 items, often 


miniature sheets/sheetlets/blocks. (
..
..
..
..
70.

216
--; --; mix in two albums, pages, etc., for 90th Anniv. of RAF and others, comprising 50 


m.s./sheetlets, 20 stamps, 24 covers, 1 bkt., 1 PNC, 1 book. (
..
..
60.

(
--; --; see also PNCs, UK (Smilers sheets).

(
--; Scouting; see Cinderellas.

217
--; World Wildlife Fund; 1983-2011 collection in 32 black albums, the usual pattern being 


an u.m. set, a set of singles on FDCs, and a set of singles on maxi-cards, but not everything 


fits this pattern. (Approx.350 issues) (
..
..
..
..
£350.

218
--; --; 1976-79 colln. of WWF single-stamp FDCs in album (144), and 1980 WWF 


“Animals of the World Stamp Collection” in album (c.100). (
..
..
20.

(
--; --; see also PNCs.

219
Covers; small box with world covers (inc. some UK QV), postcards, and airletters. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

220
--; world covers (mainly modern philatelic) in albums inc. I.o.M. (2 binders), Guernsey/Ald. 


(1 binder), 1981 R.Wedding (1 album), Military theme (1 album), and mixed (1 album). (
30.

221
--; small mainly European selection inc. several Germany, a few of interest (e.g. two from 


Germany addressed to Anna Neagle, 1938 registered Palestine to France). (22)
..
18.

222
--; 1940 (12 June) cover Zurich to London, with rectangular black cachet “DETAINED IN 


FRANCE/DURING GERMAN/OCCUPATION”. Company receiving mark shows delivery on 16 


April 1945.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

223
--; Channel Tunnel; 1991-2000 colln. in album of mostly Benham covers (44). (
20.

224
--; Methodism; mainly 1980s-2000s bundle of all-different souvenir covers of UK (70), 


New Zealand (24), USA (20), and other countries (14). (
..
..
20.

225
--; Flora and Fauna; bundle of mainly late-1990s FDCs of various countries, with stamps 


and miniature sheets of flowers, animals, dinosaurs, fungi, butterflies, etc. (c.120) (
40.

226
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; large collection, mainly from Westminster Collection in 


twelve albums. All base metal coins, largely royalty subjects. (Estimated c.210) (
£200.

227
--; two albums of Second World War theme covers with coins of mixed countries. (20) (
24.

228
--; three albums (plus some on loose pages) of WWF FDCs each with single stamp and 


encapsulated medallion. (c.80) (
..
..
..
..
60.
Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 9 June 2014

Page 13

Estimate.






Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

229
Philatelic Numismatic Covers --; Royal Air Force; collection in three albums (plus loose 


pages) of covers from 2007-10 “History of the Royal Air Force” with stamps and coins of 


various countries. (c.80) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

230
--; --; 2010 small Battle of Britain Anniversary colln. of seven PNCs with coloured coins.
20.

231
--; --; 2010 Battle of Britain Anniv. cover with small silver coin, small piece of Spitfire 


fuselage, and signed by Geoffrey Wellum. 
..
..
..
..
20.

232
--Royalty; collection in two albums and loose of mainly Westminster covers for 2007 


Diamond Wedding and other subjects. (c.50) 
..
..
..
50.

(
--; see also in Collectables section, under Coins.

233
Cinderella; two stockalbums of Scouting labels etc., mixed countries, many duplicated 


(some in large blocks). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

234
--; box of stamp exhibition souvenir sheets, poster stamps, charity labels, petrol coupons, 


testing labels, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

235
--; mix of revenues, European charity seals, labels, etc. Some dupl. (100s)
..
20.

(
--; see also France, Switzerland, UK.

(
Forgeries; see France.

236
Perfins; tin of loose world stamps, mainly off-paper, all with perfins. Mainly larger 


countries, but fair scattering of smaller also. (c.1,400) (
..
..
£100.

(
-- see also Hong Kong, UK (perfins).

237
Literature; SG Stamps of the World catalogue “2012”, almost as new. (
..
70.

238
--; The Plating of Alphabet III, pl.22 to 68 & R17…. by Wiggins and Tonna, in five wire-


bound volumes, 1973. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

239
--; mixed box of books and catalogues, inc. SG Commonwealth and Empire 1840-1970 


(“2012”), Porter GB FDC cat. (2006, 2 vols), out-of-date specialised Machin cat., mixed 


others, UK and foreign. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

240
--; England’s Postal History (Willcocks, 1975), Postal History of Great Britain and Ireland 


(Willcocks & Jay 1981), and Collect British Postmarks (Whitney, 1993). (
..
10.

241
--; eight mixed South Africa catalogues etc. (
..
..
..
10.

242
--; American Air Mail Catalogue (5th edition) in five volumes, 1974-85, with international 


listings but definite emphasis on USA. (
..
..
..
..
30.

243
--; seln. of publications on Zeppelin and airship mails etc., inc. Special Airship Mail and 


Postcard Catalog 2005 by Frost, Michel specialised cat. 2003, etc. (9) (
..
20.

244
Supplies (Second-Hand); New Ideal fastbound printed album (spaces for stamps up to 


1935) in three volumes (1 Empire, 2 Foreign). Although not perfect, certainly in better 


than average condition, and hardly used. Just a small scatter of stamps present, not affecting 


the value. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

245
--; mixed box inc. SG Detectamark watermark detector (untested), some literature inc. SG 


2012 GB Concise catalogue. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

246
--; Daylight Task Lamp neat desk lamp (Gibbons item RLC8035 retail £39.95). As new. (
15.

247
--; three Lindner large cover albums (titled on front for Guernsey, I.o.M., Jersey) with 


slipcases, good 2nd-hand, each with about 15-20 leaves. Retail £34½ each with 20 lvs.) (
24.

248
--; bag of Hagner-type black pages in sound condition – a few sticky labels etc. (35 double-


sided, 115 single-sided). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

249
--; box of open packets of unused Hawid black-background strip mounts between 24mm 


and 66mm. (over 1kg) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

250
--; bundle of unused Showgard black-background strips in open packets and in “Strip Set” 


box, (500g). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

251
--; small bundle of unused Lighthouse clear-background strips and block sizes in open 


packets. (400g) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

252
--; bundle of unused Prinzgard black background strips in open packets. (400g) (
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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253
Supplies (Second-Hand); two SG Devon albums (1 each maroon, green), as new. (
30.

254
--; tin of loose odds and ends of unused mounts – strips and cut-to-size, mainly black, single 


and double-seal. (c.200g net). (
..
..
..
..
10.


(
COLLECTABLES; see section at start of catalogue (starting at 6pm).

AUCTION PROGRAMME
       No dates are yet set for our auctions after the summer, but first provisionally in August 2014       




Classified by Country

255
Abu Dhabi; 1964-65 “DAS ISLAND” c.d.s. cancels on 15 pieces (55 stamps, inc. defins to 


10r, and Falconry). Stamps cat.£385½
..
..
..
..
50.

256
Aden and States; 1937-66 m. & u. range in album and on stockleaves with some duplic-


ation, and inc. some Yemen. (c.920) (
..
..
..
..
30.

257
Argentina; 1858-2002 extensive collection in four stockalbums, mint and used with mixed 


duplication (probably about 70% used). Earlies inc. many reprints/forgeries (but some 


genuine), but the strength is simply solid coverage. Includes 1877 8c surcharge m.m. (SG 


39, cat.£110), 1884 Official 90c unused (no gum, SG O89, £250/£180), 1930-31 Revolution 


values to 20p mixed used, 1940 Pan-American 15c imperf pair unu., 1946 Savings Day 30c 


imperf pair in green (proof ?), and many other medium values. (c.4,900, 6 covers) (
£300.

258
--; 1862-1988 two stockalbums of blocks. Most are u.m. fourblocks, though some are larger, 


some are mounted (esp. earlier), and a few are used. Little duplication. Some better inc. full 


u.m. sheets of 1985 Flowers 50c, 1a, 5a (these cat.£1,065). (c.420 blocks) (

80.

259
--; 1892-98 seln. of ten values in multiples of 2 to 6, each stamp overprinted MUESTRA diag-


onally, mainly fine though some faults. (42 stamps)
..
..
..
24.

260
--; 1935-2001 collection of miniature sheets and sheetlets, about 85% mint, with some light 


duplication. Includes 1935 Exhibition m.m., another c.t.o., 1939 Exhibition sheet of four 


m.s. c.t.o., 1944 Anthem u.m., etc. (c.80) (
..
..
..
..
60.

261
Ascension; 1976-2002 unmounted mint stock on stockleaves, all is complete sets or mini-


ature sheets. Mainly 1980-84 and 1992-98, quantities from 1 to 15 (average 3+). Total 


face value £303, total catalogue £1,263. List available.
..
..
..
£120.

262
Australia; 1913-75 mint and used colln. in two different albums. Starts with used seln. of 


‘Roos and KG5 heads identified by cat. numbers, 1914 Kookaburra 6d used, good seln. of 


commems mostly used from 1927, many KG6 both m. & u. (values to £1 u.), then 1953-75 


fairly complete either m. or u. (sometimes both) inc. 1971 Christmas block of 25 u.m. Some 


dupl. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

263
; 1913-onwards colln. on album leaves of 'Roos up to 10/- (short corner), m. & u. KG5 


Heads, various 1930s commems, and further m. & u. Then four small boxes/tins of m. & u., 


much 1970s/80s in pairs/blocks, and 20 booklets. Lastly 1948-87 FDCs etc. (1,000s) 
80.

264
--; 1913-2005 duplicated used stock in two stockbooks, with some 1950s-60s m.m., some 


AAT u., Christmas Is. u., Norfolk Is. m. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
24.

265
--; 1977-94 extensive unmounted mint stock in stockalbum. Mainly in sets, though some 


odds, hardly any faults. Mainly one to a dozen of each, but in some cases more (inc. 77 x 


1990 Animals set). Total face value A$1,416. (= £788), total catalogue £1,733. (100s) 


List available. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

266
--; 1994-99 similar u.m. stock, 1 to 20 of each (usually about 2 to 8). Total face value 


A$1,125 (=£619), total catalogue £1,393. (100s) List available. (
..
..
£220.

267
--; 1999-2005 similar u.m. stock, usually about 1 to 14 of each up to 2000, then usually 


about 1 to 6. Total face value A$1,459 (= £804), total cat.£1,430. (100s) List available. (
£280.

268
--; 2005-6 colln. on leaves of u.m. stamps and booklets, with some of the booklets having


one or more stamps removed, plus a few 2003-4 bkts. S.t.c.£251. (67 stamps, 3 sheets, 21 


complete booklets, 17 incomplete booklets).
..
..
..
30.
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269
Austria; 1960-85 u.m. colln. in stockbook identified by cat. no. S.t.c.£505. (c.490) (
40.

270
Belgian Congo; 1923-31 (and a few later) m.m. and used in folder, some of the mint with 


no gum. S.t.c.£300+ (c.175)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

271
Belgium; German Occupation; 1916 registered cover to Leipzig with 1914 surcharges 


50c, 75c, 1f, 1f25, and 2f50 (SG 5-9, cat.£49.25). Neat cover though some toning.
12.

272
Bolivia; 1867-2007 extensive collection on stockleaves in binder, approx. 70% used, with 


wide range of the early issues though no guarantees given. Includes 1878 10c bisect u. on 


piece, 1899 “EF” overprint set (5 + 2 unissued) m.m. (cat.£690 but “as is”), 1910 Centenary 


5c imperf. pair m.m., 1919-20 24c bisect used on cover (commercial but untidy), 1960 


surcharge set (18) m.m., etc. (c.1,300, 20 mint m.s., 2 covers). 
..
..
£150.

273
Brasil; 1843-2006 large three-volume collection on stockleaves, with slight majority of 


used, and some duplication throughout. Interesting selection of first issues, though no doubt 


riddled with forgeries. Then many better and higher values present e.g. 1866-68 500r m.m. 


(trimmed), 1884-88 700r mint, 1,000r used (faded ?), 1932 Provisional Govt. set (11) m.m., 


1937-38 Tourist m. & u. sets (odd faults), etc. (c.4,200) (
..
..
£300.

274
--; 1906-96 album of blocks/miniature sheets on stockleaves, mainly mint (170 items) (
40.

275
British Levant; 1909-13 seln. of six mint KE7 inc. 4pi apparently the aniline pink (SG 31a 


cat.£300, but possibly chemically treated).
..
..
..
..
30.

276
Canada; Newfoundland; 1876-1949 collection on leaves. Starts with used, then m. & u. 


from 1897. Includes better e.g. 1897 Jubilee m. or u. to 12c, 1923 15c u., 1928 6c, 8c, 10c, 


15c u., 1933 Air 5c, 10c, 75c m.m., Coronation long set u.m., etc. (c.130)
..
90.

277
--; --; 1928-29 Publicity set (15) m.m./l.m.m. (cat.£120), 1929-31 Perkins Bacon issue set (9) 


m.m. (£100), and 1931 same but watermarked short set to 15c l.m.m./m.m. (3c no gum) 


(£137). Mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

278
--; --; 1928-41 largely mint selection on stockleaf inc. many better values, nearly all-differ-


ent. S.t.c.£400. (60)
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

279
Canada; 1851 3d Beaver on thin laid paper, orange-vermilion good/fine used with four 


margins. SG 1a cat.£1,100.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

280
--; 1928-62 mint selection on stockleaf, mainly fine u.m. inc. 4 blocks, 2 panes, several coils, 


official opts., etc. S.t.c.£450. (48 items = 85 stamps)
..
..
..
40.

281
--; stockbook of mainly u.m. pairs and blocks of the 1970s (face value $56), mixed others 


mainly used in album and on pages, and album with Provinces/Newfoundland inc. 1937 


Coronation long set m.m. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

282
Canal Zone; 1904-76 majority used collection on stockleaves in binder. Starts with 1904 


opts. on USA set (5) m.m. (cat.£463, appear genuine) and numerous opts. on Panama inc. 


1917-20 1b m.m. (SG 63 cat.£190, small thin), then reasonable general spread (c.430, 1 bkt.). 


Also 1961 book on Canal Zone stamps. (
..
..
..
..
80.

283
Chile; 1854-2002 mint and used extensive collection on stockleaves in two binders. Starts 


with range of Columbus issues. Duplication throughout, especially earlier. Includes 1948 


Flora & Fauna set (75) m.m. (c.1,800, 3 m.s., 7 blocks) 
..
..
£100.

284
China; 1897-1936 small colln. on four pages, mostly used inc. 1897-98 “Chinese Imperial 


Post” odds to 50c, $1, 1912 Provisional Neutrality odds to $1, etc. (53).
..
40.

285
--; 1904 Postage Due set (6) f.u. (½c, 1c damaged) with some paper remains on reverse, SG 


D137-142 cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

286
--; 1912 Provisional Neutrality (Hankow, Nanking and Changsha) 1c and 3c overprints fine 


mounted mint, fresh, couple of tiny gum thins at hinge-mark of 3c. SG184 cat.£325, 185 


cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

287
--; People’s Republic; 1987-96 range of Dunhuang Cave Murals u.m. stamps and miniature 


sheets in presentation book. Stamps cat.£30+
..
..
..
10.

288
--; --; 1994-2001 seln. of u.m. on stockcards etc. (34 stamps, 13 m.s.)
..
40.
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289
Colombia; 1859-1948 mainly used (c.80%) collection in one binder. Interesting range of 


early issues (some of high catalogue) and with greater or lesser duplication throughout. 


Better inc. 1902-3 10c unu. fourblock printed both sides, 1917 2c bisect u. on piece, 1935 


National Olymiad 2p f.u. (cat.£150), 1940 Santander set (10) u.m. (£120), etc. 


(c.1,900) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

290
--; 1948-2003 extensive collection in three binders, all on stockleaves, with duplication. 


Approx. 70% used, 30% mint. (c.2,500, 24 m.s.) Also range of States 1868-1903 


(c.450) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

291
Cook Islands; 1893-1949 mostly m.m. colln. on leaves. Starts with 13 of Tern/Queen 


series, then 1919 opt. set (13) m.m., 1921 2/-, 2/6, 5/- m.m. Includes pictorials from 1920 


onwards inc. 1932 set (7) m.m., 1926 opts. (3), 1931 opts. 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, and £1. A bit of 


toning here and there. (c.80)
..
..
..
..
..
90.

292
Costa Rica; 1863-2002 mint (c.40%) and used (c.60%) collection on stockleaves in binder, 


from selection of earlies to some more modern seldom seen. Some light dupl. Includes 1911 


2c on 10c with “Correos” inverted f.u. (SG 103a cat.£425). (c.1,300, 1 m.s.)
..
£100.

293
Cuba; 1855-2005 very large and quite comprehensive collection in five volumes, all in 


order on stockleaves. Biggest majority used, especially later. Many medium values, and 


some better e.g. 1899 Special Delivery 10c m.m. (SG E252 cat.£160), 1902 1c surcharge 


double m.m. (bad perf faults) and used (SG 306b cat.£225 each), 1989 World Cup 10c f.u. 


with missing black (not listed), etc. (c.5,000+) (
..
..
..
£300.

294
--; 1940-2004 album of mainly used miniature sheets inc. 1955 Air f.u. (cat.£34), 1960 


Stamp Day on FDC (£22). (c.90) (
..
..
..
..
24.

295
--; 1991 Express Birds set (7) u.m., SG E3638-44 cat.3120.
..
..
30.

296
Czechoslovakia; 1954-59 selection on stockleaves, all-different, all u.m. sets, cat.£582.60.
60.

297
--; 1960-67 selection on stockleaves, all-different, all u.m. sets, cat.£579.96.
..
60.

298
--; 1962-88 collection of unmounted miniature sheets and sheetlets, including many of the 


Art series in sheetlets of four. Cat.£995. Couple of small faults only. (114)
..
£120.

299
--; 1968-72, plus a few 1973-78, on stockleaves, nearly all-different u.m. sets, cat.£238.20.
30.

300
Denmark; biscuit box with some thousands of unsorted used. Largest numbers from about 


1990s and inc. many commems/pictorials. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
20.

301
Dominican Republic; 1879-1999 collection in stockalbum with approx. 25% mint, 75% 


used, light dupl. (c.950, 2 m.s., 8 sheets, 2 covers) (
..
..
..
50.

302
Ecuador; 1865-2005 mint and used (majority) extensive collection in two stockalbums. 


Good coverage seldom seen and inc. a few fiscals etc. Early issues have some genuine, 


some forgeries. Includes 1967 surcharge 40c on $1.00 mint (unlisted value, as SG 1333). 


(c.1,950, 2 m.s., 90 revenues) (

..
..
..
..
£100.

303
Egypt; 1926-2003 stockbook of duplicated mint and used, inc. blocks of British Forces 1936 


green and red mint. Includes some used UAE. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

304
El Salvador; 1863-1995 extensive collection on stockleaves in two binders. Main value in 


earlier issues, but many of the more recent are seldom seen. Good overall coverage, majority 


used, some duplication. Includes 1947-48 Official overprint 2c (2), 5c (small thin), 10c used 


(cat.£40 each). (c.1,400, 14 m.s., 33 revenues etc.) (
..
..
..
£100.

(
Estonia; see Pernau.

305
France; 1870 entire Paris to Arromanches with Cérès 20c adhesive, the cover marked man-


usrcript “par Ballon Monté”. Carried on the balloon “Ville de Paris”, which came down in 


Hesse-Nassau, and was captured. Extensive letter on two well-packed flimsy sheets. Quite 


decent condition. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

306
--; 1930-60 used (poor to fine) seln. of Airmails inc. 1936 short set to 3f50, 1949-50 set 


(5), etc. S.t.c.£150. (21)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

307
--; 1948-82 mint (m.m./l.m.m./u.m.) seln. of Airmails, inc. 1954 500f u.m., 1,000f l.m.m., 


1957-59 set m.m. (faults), etc. S.t.c.£780. (36)
..
..
..
60.
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308
France; Cinderella; 1938 label with 1939 overprint for La Baule - Ile d'Yeu first return 


airmail, in mint sheet of twenty, in which one label is tête-bêche.
..
..
24.

309
--; Forgeries; two fine forgeries by Sperati, both of the 1853 tête-bêche Napoléon 1f 


carmine. First forgery is a die proof of the pair with wide margins, no cancels, stamped 


“SPERATI/REPRODUCTION” on reverse and numbered “64”, pencil inscription on margin. 


Second is of a “used” pair, similarly marked on reverse.
..
..
..
£150. 

310
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; French Guinea; 1892 set (13), 1900 set (4), 


and 1904 short set to 25c, mounted mint, mainly fine. Cat.£487.
..
..
50.

311
--; French Indian Settlements; 1925 large cover (folded) posted within Pondichery franked 


with fifteen different values of 1923-28 surcharges issue. A few tone spots. Attractive and 


unusual cover. (Stamps cat. c.£78)
..
..
..
..
20.

312
--; French Morocco; 1891-1917 mint and used range on two stockleaves with light dupl. 


(some of which is shades). Includes 1891-1900 u. values to 50c, 1f, 1902-10 set (12) u., 


1911-17 surch. set (12) m.m., 1914-21 used values to 5f, 1917 set (17) m.m., 1917 odd 


values used to 5f, etc. Mainly good/fine but some poorer. S.t.c.£1,200. (c.135)
..
75.

313
--; French Oceanic Settlements; 1942-55 small colln. on pages inc. better values e.g. 1945 


surcharge set (8) f.u., 1946 Chad to Rhine set (6) f.u. (suspect pmks.), 1948-55 odd blocks. 


S.t.c.£425. (99)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

314
--; French Polynesia; 1979-80 seln. of u.m. on pages, some in pairs/blocks. S.t.c.£331. (64)
40.

315
--; Indo-China; 1933-49 m. & u. range on pages inc. many sets or part sets, numerous 


catalogued pounds each. S.t.c.£400. (150+)
..
..
..
..
40.

316
--; New Caledonia; 1905-86 mint and used on pages, with reasonable range though lighter 


in later years. S.t.c.£450. (c.245)
..
..
..
..
50.

317
--; Senegal; Postage Dues; 1906 set (8) used, 1915 set (8), 1927 set (2) m.m., and 1935-40 


set (10) mixed m./u. Cat.£160+
..
..
..
..
..
20.

318
Germany; 1872-1947 in two albums – first one up to Third Reich with many used (some of 


the mint stuck), other is 1945-47, and 1920 Plebiscite issues. (100s) (
..
30.

319
--; mixed material inc. 1934 Air 3m u. on piece with poorer 2m, 1936 Olympic set (8) used 


on souvenir page (16.8.36 Stadium cancel, tone spots), a page of 1930s se-tenants, various 


mint 1920s issues inc. blocks, a range of Allied Occupation overprints (“as is”), etc. (100s)
40.

320
--; 1870-2000 in four stockbooks with mint and used (majority) ranges, often duplicated. 


Much W.Germany 1955-85, but also inc. States, W.Berlin, DDR, etc. (1,000s) (
24.

321
--; small box of dupl. used off-paper. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
10.

322
--; Federal Republic; 1972 Munich Olympics collection in two albums, with u.m. stamps 


in pairs, blocks, m.s., etc., and covers/postcards with special cancels (c.200, of which c.80 


are autographed – mainly W.German medallists, and the most famous we see are Lasse 


Viren and Mary Peters.) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

323
--; --; 1973-92 collection in three Lindner printed albums, with used only for 1973, u.m. and 


used for 1974-92 (sometimes two u.m., none used). Reasonably complete, and inc. some m.s. 


and booklets. (c.1,600) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

324
--; --; 1993-2000 used colln. on three stockleaves, apparently all in sets, mainly c.t.o. (central 


c.d.s.). S.t.c.£600. (c.300, 20 m.s., 1 bkt.)
..
..
..
..
40.

325
--; East Germany; 1949-52 m.m. and used colln. on a few pages with some duplication. 


Includes many stamps catalogued several pounds each (some in tens), 1950 Academy set 


(10) m.m., 1951 China set (3) u., Youth set (4) m.m., etc. S.t.c.£2,000. (197)
..
50.

326
--; --; 1960s used range on stockleaves inc. many sets, mixed c.t.o./commercial. S.t.c.£280. 


(c.340)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

327
--; Miniature Sheets; East Germany 1950 DEBRIA miniature sheet m.m. (SG MSE29a, cat.


£200 for u.m.), 1954 Stamp Day m.s. (horiz. wmk.) u.m. with touch of toning, and same f.u. 


(MSE200b, £65 each), and 1955 Engels m.s. u.m. (MSE233a, £85). Also French Zone 


(Baden) 1949 Freiburg perf. and imperf. min. sheets mint but with faults (cat.£80 each).
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 9 June 2014

Page 18

Estimate.





(
Germany; Occupations; see Belgium, Latvia, Pernau, Ukraine.

328
Ghana; 1957-84 in stockbook and on leaves, m. & u. inc. mint m.s.. (100s) (

20.

329
Gibraltar; 1988-95 range of u.m. sets on pages, plus just a few others. S.t.c.£175. (115, 8 


m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

330
Greece; 1861-87 useful used collection of Hermes type on pages, inc. 1861 Paris 40l f.u. (4 


margins), 1861 Athens 10l f.u. (4 margins), another g.u. (3 margins), 40l fair u. (4 margins), 


1862-67 Athens full set f.u. plus dupl., 1867-69 cleaned Athens 1l, 5l (2), 10l, 20l, 40l, 


1870-71 10l f.u. pair (4 large margins), 40l f.u., 1876 60l g./f.u. (3), etc. (79, 1 cover)
£150.

331
--; 1861-1944 useful used collection in album, from a few Hermes, several 1875 etc. 


p.dues, good range of 1886-95 Hermes (inc. Belgian print 2l), 1896 Olympics to 2d, various 


odd 1900-01 surcharges inc. on Olympic, 1902 “Gold” set (5), 1906 Olympics set (14), 


1930 Centenary set (18), 1932 Areoespresso set (3), Govt. Air set (7), etc. Mainly good/fine, 


although some faults in places. (c.500) 
..
..
..
..
£200.

332
--; 1861-1993 stockleaves of duplicated used sorted by cat. number. (100s) (
..
26.

333
--; 1944-99 mainly fine used collection in two albums, inc. many sets. Includes 1951 St.


Paul 10,000d f.u.(c.1,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

334
Guatemala; 1873-1924 mint and used collection in stockalbum, often with duplication. 


Numbers of commoner, but useful included e.g. 1873 4r mint (rough perfs, cat.£475), dupl. 


quantities of 1875 issue (mainly without gum, some with gum, some used, a few forgeries), 


1898 2c SG 91 with a variety of opt. varieties (“as is”), 2c on 50c surcharge double SG 93a 


m.m. and used, etc. (c.1,800) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

335
--; 1926-2007 extensive collection on stockleaves in two binders with wide range, some 


duplication. Slightly more used than mint. (c.1,450, 18 m.s., 8 covers) (
..
70.

336
Haiti; 1881-1999 collection on stockleaves in binder, majority used with moderate dupl. 


Good coverage of all periods though little in recent years. Includes a few specimen revenues. 


(c.1,350, 17 m.s.) (

..
..
..
..
..
75.

337
Honduras; 1866-1997 collection on stockleaves, about 70% used, with moderate dupl. up 


to 1900, then lighter dupl. Includes 1891 Bogran 5p and 10p with inverted heads m.m. (cat. 


£150), 1925 Air 50c SG 233 m.m. (cat.£550, rough perfs, expert’s mark on reverse) and 1p 


green SG 234 m.m. (cat.£750, crease, not certified), etc. (c.1,200, 3 m.s., 2 covers) (
£150.

338
Hong Kong; 1862-1901 used range showing good variety, and quite high catalogue, though 


in mixed condition. Includes 1863-71 48c f.u., 96c brown-grey g.u., 1880 5c on 18c g.u., 


10c on 12c heavy u., 1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $3 fair u., etc. Also a few QV with mainly 


Chinese cancels. (64)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

339
--; small box with a loose mix, mainly used off-paper. Much in QE defins, often with a 


decent catalogue price. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

340
--; Perfins; range of HSBC perfins on all-different QV (6), KE7 (9), and KG5 (8).
10.

341
India; 1948 Gandhi set (4) unmounted mint, but the 10r with some shortened perforations 


at left. SG 305-8 cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

342
India and States; 1856-1968 colln. of mainly used in stockbook (c.550 India, c.100 


Convention States, c.150 Feudatory States) 
..
..
..
24.

343
Indian States; Bundi; 1914-41Sacred Cows design seln. of six, possibly being SG 24 unu., 


50 unu., 65 u., 66 unu., 68 unu. (crease), and 68 u. (crease). Couple of other small faults 


also. Cat.£275 if properly identified, but these are notoriously difficult. 
..
40.

344
--; Indore; 1904-20 ½a lake complete mint sheet of 80. Mainly unmounted mint, with some 


adherance (mainly on margins). SG 10, cat.£14 each = £1,120.
..
..
£150.

345
--; --; 1904-20 1a green complete mint sheet of 80. Mainly u.m. though creased across sheet 


near centre and some other faults. SG 11, cat.£3.75 each = £300.
..
..
45.

346
Israel; 1948-2005 u.m. collection on stockleaves in binder, with better inc. 1949 First 


Anniv. m.s. (cat.£170), 1950 UPU set with tabs (£120), 1955 Tribes no wmk. tab set (£100), 


1963 Hebrew Press sheet (£140) etc. (c.1,300) (
..
..
..
£150.
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347
Israel; 1948-2002 used colln. on stockleaves in binder, all identified by cat. number, with 


some duplication. Includes better e.g. 1948 500m no tab, 1948 50m p.due no tab, 1949 


70th Anniv. with tab, 1949 1st Anniv. m.s., up to more modern better e.g. 1982 Agric-


ultural Products set (12) with tabs. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
£120.

348
Italy; 1879-82 30c brown used, with a couple of partly short perforations, otherwise fine. 


Cancellation looks ok, but is not guaranteed as being contemporary. Couple of little certif.-


ication marks on reverse. SG 35 (cat.£190 for mint, £2,500 for used).
..
75.

349
--; 1933 Balbo Flight set of two triptychs (named “Ques”) m.m. (SG 378-9 cat.£360., but 


weak perfs and a little toning), plus a few others inc. 1889 5l used, and San Marino 1954 


Air 1,000l  u.m., all “as is” with tone spots etc.
..
..
..
45.

350
Latvia; German Occupation; 1941 5k (88), 10k (85), 20k (80), 30k (90), and 50k (84), all 


in u.m. blocks (mainly large and irregular), mainly fine. Cat.£547.
..
..
30.

351
Liechtenstein; 1917-96 m. & u. range on stockleaves, all-different. S.t.c.£275. (c.160)
30.

352
Luxembourg; 1940-74 mint (mainly fine u.m.) seln. on stockleaves with blocks/duplication. 


S.t.c.£260. (c.320)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

353
--; 1948-52 u.m./m.m. seln. on stockleaf, mainly commem sets, with a couple of faults. 


S.t.c.£700. (38)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

354
Malaya; Selangor; 1885-1961 m. & u. selection on two stockleaves. Includes 1891-95 set 


(3) with “SPECIMEN” opts. (no gum or heavily mounted), other high values, etc. S.t.c. 


£575. (91)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

355
Malta; 1921-26 m.m. seln. inc. 1922-26 short set to 5/-, etc. S.t.c.£200. (30)
..
30.

356
Mauritius; 1859-1953 mint and used collection on leaves starting with 1859 6d blue used 


(SG 32, 2 margins), 1/- vermilion (2) used no margins (SG 34), 1859 2d blue Dardenne print 


used (probably SG 44, almost 2 margins), 1862 6d slate used(SG 54), then a good range of 


later m. or u. inc. better surcharges. (c.175)
..
..
..
..
£100.

357
--; 1858-62 (1890) undenominated Britannia in red-brown, perforated, and overprinted 


with “L.P.E./1890” handstamp in red. Sold as souvenirs at the London Philatelic Exhibition 


in 1890, these were from remainder stocks which were perforated for the purpose. No gum, 


heavily hinged. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.


358
--; 1938-49 2r50 unmounted mint with the “Broken Frame under A” variety, SG 261ab 


cat.£1,400. This is not exactly as illustrated in Gibbons, being an different state of the 


variety from that found on the 20c, as explained in their footnote. 
..
..
£400.

359
Mexico; 1856-2006 extensive collection in three volumes, all on stockleaves. Approx. half-


and-half mint and used mix with some duplication. Better items throughout, especially earlier 


e.g. 1861 bisected 4r used on piece, 1884 5p mint (SG 154 cat.£225), 1885 25c m.m. (164, 


£140, trimmed), 1899 5p unu. (part gum, 275, £170), 1916 5p m.m. (320, £150), 1932 


Official 15c unused (no gum, O530, £350), 1944-46 15c m.m. (small gum thin, 714, £225), 


1947 Sierra 10p u.m. (795, £140), 1956 Stamp m.s. (2) u.m. (£120), etc. Early issues 


include forgeries, reprints. Condition mainly good/fine, but some faults. Also 1844 cover. 


(c.3,750, 21 m.s., others) Also 1974 specialised cat. (
..
..
..
£400.

360
Monaco; 1980-82 u.m. on pages, mainly sets, s.t.c.£320.
..
..
40.

361
Morocco; mainly 1960-80s u.m. range on stockleaves, s.t.c.£150. (c.85)
..
15.

362
Nepal; 1949-60 twelve FDCs, and 1958 Air 10p on cover with flight cachet.
..
8.

363
New Guinea; 1931 Village Air odd values to 5/-, 10/- (gum thin), 1931 Bird Air odd values 


to 5/-, 1939 Bulolo short set to 10/- (the 1/- toned), all mounted mint. S.t.c.£1,150.
£240.

364
New Zealand; 1857-1975 colln. of m. & u. in album. Starts with imperf. 2d (2), 6d, and 1/-, 


and perf. to 1/- (14), all with faults to some degree. Later issues inc. 1931 Smiling Boy 2d u., 


1931 Air (3) m.m., 1934 Air m.m., and good range up to 1975. Also some Life Insurance 


issues and postal fiscals. (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
90.

365
--; 1882-1988 mainly used in album, with good representation of QE period, sometimes 


both m. & u., slight duplication. S.t.c.£1,650. (
..
..
..
70.
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366
New Zealand; 1953-81 mint and used collection in album, with a decent run of sets plus 


some FDCs. Also an album with further FDCs. (c.450, 70 covers) 

40.

367
--; 1962-74 range of u.m. Health miniature sheets (15), plus a few others.
..
30.

368
--; packets of u.m. stamps as delivered by philatelic bureau 1965-2000 with some earlier 


included, and also some booklets. Includes Ross Dependency, Niue, Tokelau. (100s) (
£100.

369
Nicaragua; 1862-1999 m. & u. collection on stockleaves in three volumes with mixed 


duplication. (c.2,750, 37 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
80.

370
Norway; 1992 year book. Face value NKr.158.
..
..
..
10.

371
Oman; 1966-98 used collection in album, inc. SG nos. 101a, 138, 141-3, 145. (c.200) (
40.

372
--; 1969 50b type II fine used, SG 101a cat.£110.
..
..
..
20.

373
Panama; 1878-2000 collection on stockleaves, approx.70% used and with some dupl. Good 


range of early issues have many duplicates, and inc. 1915 10c (SG 56) m.m. with “PAMANA” 


overprint variety (not listed, sold “as is”), etc. (c.1,300, 6 m.s.)
..
..
£100.

374
Paraguay; 1870-1997 collection on stockleaves, about 30% mint, 70% used, with mixed 


duplication. Good coverage, though not so many later. (c.1,300, 2 m.s.) 
..
80.

375
Pernau; German Occupation; 1941 5k (58),10k (67), 15k (66), 20k (60), 30k (64), and 


50k (61), all u.m. in blocks. All are type II overprints (i.e. September printing).

30.

376
Peru; 1858-2004 collection (c.75% used) on stockleaves, with light duplication. Includes 


some interesting earlies, 158 stamps with “SPECIMEN” overprints and punched holes, 


1925 2c surcharge SG 449b m.m. (cat.£550., faults, not guaranteed), smaller numbers of 


modern issues. (c.1,500, 1 m.s., 1 cover) 
..
..
..
..
£150.

377
Portugal; 1867-70 seln. of used definitives (1 unu.) values to 240r, s.t.c.£3,000 but in 


varied condition.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

378
Portuguese Area; Lighthouse hingeless album with Azores 1980-2000 used, and Madeira 


1980-2001 used, fairly complete, more gaps later. (c.300, 16 m.s.) (
..
40.

379
Qatar; 1966 new currency surcharges used on four pieces with 1r (4), 2r (2), 5r (6). Mainly 


fine, some creases etc. S.t.c.£1,248.
..
..
..
..
90.

380
--; 1996 Shaikh Hamad 50d brown (SG unlisted), 4r brown (unlisted), and 5r bright violet 


(unpriced) fine used. Produced by Walsall/Cartor after they took over the contract from 


Courvoisier.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

381
Rhodesia; 1910-24 m. & u. seln. of Admiral and Double Head types, mainly good/fine, 


though a few faults. S.t.c.£1,000+ (30)
..
..
..
..
75.

382
Saint Helena; 1976-2003 unmounted mint stock on stockleaves, all is complete sets or mini-


ature sheets. Biggest numbers in 1992-98, quantities from 1 to 11 (average c.3). Total 


face value £176, total catalogue £720. List available.
..
..
..
70.

383
Saint Kitts-Nevis; 1938-50 defin set (12) plus 14 various perfs/shades m.m./l.m.m., s.t.c. 


£330 for u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

384
San Marino; 1945 Government Palace miniature sheet both perf. and imperf, mounted mint 


(vertical crease in margin of perf. sheet). SG MS308a cat.£275 each = £550.
..
60.

385
Sarawak; 1932-47 u.m./m.m. seln. on stockleaf with 1932 set (15) u.m., 1934-41 short set 


to $1 m.m., 1947 opt. set (15) m.m.
..
..
..
..
45.

386
South Africa; two cartons with a huge accumulation (inc. SWA and Homelands) of on/off-


paper partly sorted, covers, 7 postcard albums, printed album of mint 1977-91 etc. 


(10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

387
--; 1949 Settlers 1½d in two complete u.m. sheets of 120 each (= 60 pairs per sheet), each 


sheet having the two different varieties. Also S.W.A. 1949 Voortrekker Monument set in 


u.m. sheets of sixty (minor faults). Cat. c.£190.
..
..
..
24.

388
--; Booklets; 1990s mint booklets (33) and souvenir bkts 1-4. (37)
..
..
40.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Literature).

389
Switzerland; 1862-1995 definitives collection in album, showing design types, watermarks/


controls, tête-bêche and se-tenant pairs from sheets/booklets, etc. Mainly f.u., some later 


issues u.m. (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.
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390
Switzerland; 1862-1980 mostly used colln. of defins and commems in Exeter album, 


another Exeter of Pro Juventute mostly used, a stockbook of dupl., and an unused Exeter 


album. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

391
--; Pro Juventute; 1937-55 complete run of used sets (missing 1951 40c), mainly fine. 


S.t.c.£300+ (77)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

392
--; Booklets; mint booklets for Pro Juventute 1984-2008 (less 2003-4), Pro Patria 1990-


2009 (less 2002, 2004, 2006), and 8 other booklets. (48) 
..
..
50.

393
--; Cinderella; pages of WW1/WW2 military unit labels (c.50), plus a few cantonal reven-


ues (25).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers.

394
Togo; 1937-97 mint and used on stockleaves, mostly as complete sets, much c.t.o. S.t.c.


£480. (c.800)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

395
Tristan da Cunha; 1971-97 unmounted mint stock on stockleaves, all is complete sets or 


miniature sheets. Quantities from 1 to 16 (average c.3). Total face value £139, total catal-


ogue £523. List available.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

396
Turkey; 1923-2001 used colln. on stockleaves in binder with some dupl. Also some 1980s 


FDCs and three Hejaz Railway documents. (c.1,800) (
..
..
..
50.

397
Ukraine; German Occupation; 1944 locally issued “Deutsche Hilfspost/Luboml 


(Ukraine)” 60+90pf m.m. with small faults. Michel 24 (cat. €100 some years ago). Only 


1,200 issued.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

398
United States of America; 1996-2004 folder of mint items, mainly sheetlets or blocks, but 


sometimes with odd stamps removed or minor damage. Face value $113 (plus 36 “forever” 


or “first”). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

399
--; box with two stockbooks of mint (much 1950s blocks with some later), then on/off-paper 


mostly used partly sorted into packets. Much dupl. (1,000s) (
..
..
35.

400
Uruguay; 1858-1999 comprehensive collection on stockleaves in two binders. Starts with 


a selection of 1859-66 Sun type (some possibly genuine), various other earlies, and more 


difficult items later e.g. 1928 Air 3p80 f.u. (SG 580, cat.£170), 1929-30 Pegasus Air $1.50, 


$3., and $4.50 in u.m. fourblocks (£628), 1931 Exhibition set of four m.s. m.m. (£75), etc. 


Overall approx.75% used, some duplication, mainly fine but some faults. (c.2,500, 21 m.s., 


3 larger blocks) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

401
Venezuela; 1859-1951 mint and used extensive collection on stockleaves in two albums. 


Varied duplication, mixed condition but the majority good/fine. Starts with interesting range 


of earlies, noted in later is 1934-36 37½c surcharge varieties. (c.3,200) 
..
£150.

402
--; 1952-99 mint (c.35%) and used (c.65%) collection on stockleaves. Most valuable is the 


comprehensive range of the 1953-54 Arms series (cat. c.£1,000), which includes Amazonas 


1b mint (£375). Otherwise a good general collection. (c.2,150, 13 m.s./sheetlets) 
£180.

403
--; cover to Paris with two values of 1924-28 Bolivar adhesives each with circular 


Lindbergh handstamp. Some faults but interesting. 
..
..
..
10.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 3rd June 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 4th June 2pm-8pm
Thursday 5th June, Friday 6th June, and Saturday 7th June 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 9 June; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm (Collectables at 6.00pm).

NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm
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United Kingdom

404
1840 three essays by Whiting, using the Congreve method, each approx. 202 x 109mm, 


each with a square penny stamp design (as in Gibbons fig.15) and a large elaborate panel 


inscribed “PRINTED BY/CHARLES WHITING/BEAUFORT HOUSE/STRAND, LONDON/FOR 


PROTECTION AGAINST/FORGERY” – one in monochrome green, one in green and brown, the 


third in red and black (“stamp” in black). Printed on glossy white paper, and appear to be 


original. Unfortunately these have been mounted for display in a frame, and each has been 


stuck to an adhesive backing board. Removal may or may not be possible. (
..
£100.

405
1840 Penny Black RL plate 8 unused without gum. Very narrow margins at top and left, 


tiny margin at foot, right side with tint margin to just cut into. Catalogued £16,000 for 


mint.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

406
1840 Penny Black IA plate 1B poor mint. Large part gum but heavily mounted, a little 


grubby, about 2+ margins, and other small faults. Cat.£12,000.
..
..
£100.

407
1840 three used Penny Blacks (4, 3, and 2½ margins, all with creases), and 1840 Twopence 


Blue used on small piece (2 margins, possible 1844-type cancel, but may not belong to 


piece).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

408
1840 Penny Black RL with virtually four margins, but generally only fair, 1841 1d reds (2, 


one of these 2-margin with blue MC), and 1841 2d blues (1 with MC, 3 with numeral 


cancels).

..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

409
1840 Penny Black RI plate 3 fine used with four margins (narrow at top), red MC. Also a 


poorer three-margin example FL, smudgy black MC.
..
..
..
40.

(
See also Philatelic Numismatic Covers,  UK Postal History.

410
1841 Postal Notice from General Post Office in Edinburgh sent out to Postmasters informing 


them of the issue of the new penny and twopence stamps and new stamped stationery. On 


the notice (double letter size) are attached examples of the Penny Red (as issued), Twopence 


Blue with white lines (single proof stamp with void lower corners, from sheets specially 


printed to provide examples for these notices, as the finished stamps were not yet ready), and 


two versions of the Penny postal stationery envelope (each overprinted “SPECIMEN”, one 


envelope being attached inverted). 


Generally fine condition, though with a little discolouration and wear commensurate with 


age. Has been mounted in a frame and removed, leaving small area of clear adhesive on 


the reverse at the upper corners. 


Scarce and important item. SG Specialised PN3, catalogue price £10,000. (
..
£1,000.

411
1841-58 seln. of line-engraved on pages with penny red imperfs (33 used, 1 unused), 1841 


2d imperfs (12), 1858 penny red plates almost complete (150), 2d plates (8 used, poor 


unused pair), etc. Mixed condition with many fine.
..
..
..
80.

412
1847-54 Embossed set (3) used. 6d is g.u., cut square (2 margins, couple of stains), 10d 


quite good-looking (cut square, cut-into at top, paper remains on reverse may hide faults), 


and 1/- is poor (quite crudely repaired).
..
..
..
..
60.

413
1848 Art Union Journal reprint page of Charles Whiting essays. An impressive sheet prin-


ted both sides showing design suggestions, embossing, engine-turning, and use of the Con-


greve method. Generally fine and quite fresh for these though with a little toning and some 


edge faults, mounted in frame held between two sheets of glass (i.e. no adhesive). (
£150.

414
1855-80 colln. of used surface-printed on pages. Decent coverage of the different issues 


and values, with many plate numbers. Several better values. Most sound good/fine, some 


poorer. (c.85)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

415
1858-79 Penny Red Plates collection of 151 different plate numbers used. Mainly sound/


good/fine, though some faults. Plate numbers not all checked, but probably right. Plate 225 


is quite reasonable with moderate cancel, a few rough perforations. 
..
£150.

416
1858-79 Penny Red plates in six small plating albums, containing plate 74 (161 different 


corner letters), 80 (144), 85 (78), 86 (44), 106 (234), and 130 (235). Mainly good/fine used. 


Also a few others. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
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417
1858-79 Penny Red plate 119 complete used reconstruction of 240 different corner letters. 


Mainly fine, some better or worse. Cat.£2.75 each = £660.
..
..
50.

418
1858-79 small stockbook with range of 129 different plates of 1d red (if correctly identified), 


plus some duplicates. Mixed quality. (c.180) (
..
..
..
30.

419
1858-79 seln. of used penny plates on small pages or loose. (c.170)
..
..
30.

420
1858-79 seln. of fifteen ½d plates (not all plate numbers clear, but plate 9 is correct, though 


only fair quality), both 1½d plates, and all seven 2d plates, all poor to fine used.

75.

421
1867-83 5/- wmk. Maltese Cross sound used, centred low to right. SG 127 cat.£650.
50.

422
1867-83 £1 watermark Maltese Cross good used. Good appearance, but a couple of imperf-


ections viz. weak lower corner perforations (lower-right has neat little repair), and light rub 


or scratch from nape to chignon. Otherwise centred left, perforations mainly fine but uneven 


at top. SG 129 cat.£4,500.
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

423
1867-83 £5 Orange on white paper fine used. Stamp has good overall appearance with a 


decent and generally sharp colour, fairly well centred (a little high), perforations quite good 


though just a bit irregular. Parts of three strikes of REGISTERED/LEADENHALL.ST.B.O.E.C. 


oval cancel. SG 137, cat.£4,750.
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

424
1880-1902 colln. of mainly used on pages. Good range with better inc. 1880 5d, 1883-83 


2/6, 5/- (3), 10/-, 1902 5/- (3), etc. Condition varies but many sound/good/fine. (c.170)
65.

425
1884 wmk. Three Crowns £1 brown-lilac sound used. Good colour and perfs, moderately 


centred, fairly heavy “FB” central barred cancel plus part of another cancel at corner. Small 


fault at upper-right corner (not easily seen). SG 185, cat.£2,800.
..
..
£300.

426
1888 wmk. Three Orbs £1 brown-lilac fine used. Good colour, good perfs but for a couple 


partly short at right (one shows badly on illustration due to being black from postmark). 


Quite lightly cancelled with QUAYSIDE/NEWCASTLE-ON-TYNE c.d.s. plus parts of larger 


rectangular postmarks. SG 186, cat.£4250.
..
..
..
..
£750.

427
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” set (10) in average used condition. SG 187-196 cat.£1,649.
50.

428
1887-92 Jubilee set (missing 1/- green) mint. Mainly unmounted mint (2½d, 3d, 6d are very 


l.m.m. or with light adhesion), all fine (minor corner crease on 10d). Cat.£575.

£140.

429
1887-1900 Jubilee set (14) mounted mint. Fresh and attractive, with few faults (2d tiny 


toning, 6d poorer, ½d green creased, 1/- green & red with three small blemishes). SG 197-


214 cat.£650.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

430
1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d unmounted mint pane of twenty (mounted on margins, mainly fine 


but a few wrinkles etc. SG 206, cat.£17 each = £340.
..
..
..
50.

431
1887-92 £1 green fine used with central Leeds c.d.s. (and small part of second c.d.s. at left), 


fine appearance, couple of partly short perfs, SG 212 cat.£800. Also 1883-84 2/6 fair used, 


5/- used (couple of faults), and 10/- used (light crease), all with circular cancels. SG 


178-183 cat.£935.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

432
1887-92 (1891) £1 green used. Not a bad example, but variously not just fine. SG 212 


cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

433
1902-13 ½d yellow-green (inverted wmk.) se-tenant vertically with “Saint Andrew’s Cross” 


label. Hinged on label, one short perf at top. SG Spec. M2ca (cat.£160 for m.m.).
30.

434
1902-13 2/6 g.u. (attractive but light crease), 5/- g.u., 10/- average used (corner crease), 


and £1 good/fine used.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

435
1929 PUC £1 mounted mint. Centred low and to left, badly toned gum, and with defect at 


upper-right which is probably a cleverly repaired tear (or possibly just a scrape). SG 438 


cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

436
1929 PUC £1 decent mint spacefiller. Unmounted mint, and with moderate initial appear-


ance, but with some overall toning (more obvious on reverse), and vertical crease.
£100.

437
1934 re-engraved Seahorses set fine l.m.m., plus a poorer mint 2/6. Cat.£655.
..
£170.
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438
1936-51 m. & u. on pages inc. 1939-48 £1 u.m., 1946 Victory 3d “Extra Berry” (1 u.m., 1 


m.m.), etc. (c.130)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

439
1939-48 high values set (6) mint - the 2/6 green very lightly mounted, others all unmoun-


ted. SG 476-478c cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

440
1939-48 £1 u.m., 1951 £1 l.m.m., and seven different u.m. QE £1 stamps.
..
24.

441
1948 Silver Wedding £1 complete mint sheet of twenty mounted in frame. Stamps are u.m., 


with just very slight toning, and sheet has been mounted using adhesive at the two upper 


corners on margin. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

442
1951 high values set (4) u.m. (small blue spot on gum of 5/-), SG 509-512 cat.£100.
30.

443
Two complete unbroken coil rolls, each with 480 1d stamps, plus small part coils of Edward 


wmk sideways 1½d and Multiple Crown 4d. Also range on stockleaves of Wilding coil 


leaders and ends. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

444
1962 NPY phosphor set (3) in u.m. cylinder fourblocks. Cat.£120. Couple of faults.
30.

445
1963 Lifeboat phosphor set in u.m. fourblocks (tiny spot on one 1/6), cat.£192.

35.

446
1964 Geographical phosphor set in u.m. fourblocks (8d centred low), cat.£120.

30.

447
1966 Hastings 4d (first of strip, non-phosphor) with missing grey, u.m. SG 705j cat.£65.
20.

448
1973 Christmas 3½p with the bright rose-red (of king’s robe) missing, fine unmounted mint. 


SG 948g, cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

449
Post and Go Labels; MA13 selection comprising grey Machin set (6) and Flags set (6) 


from Tudor Street, London, and Robins set (6), blue Machin set (2) from Braehead pop-up 


shop.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

450
Smilers Sheets; 2001 Occasions (Hallmarks) sheet, another of the same with one stamp 


removed, and four sheets of 2001 Smilers. SG LS4, LS5, cat.£950+.
..
£150.

451
--; 2001 Christmas pair of sheets with the Consignia imprint, fine unmounted mint. 


LS2a-3a cat.£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

452
--; a similar lot, slight kink at corner of “1st” sheet.
..
..
..
£280.

453
--; Customised; 2005-10 seln. of 11 different sheets for various RAF anniversaries.
60.

454
Booklets; 1953 1/- bkt. SG E1 (7 of, with original paper band), and 1/- bkt. SG K2 (13 of). 


Total cat.£168.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

455
Booklets; 1978 10p Yorkshire booklet with the outer cover missing the blue print, as well 


as being miscut by about 4mm (pane is not miscut). Some dents on cover.
..
10.

456
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack fine and complete. A little natural 


buckling, and with minor dent in one corner.
..
..
..
£150.

457
--; 1994-2006 run of Royal Mail Year Books. 
..
..
..
£240.

458
--; 2000 Royal Mail Reproduction Pack with block of four reprint penny blacks without 


corner letters. (Retail £65)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

459
--; another of the same, but missing cellophane wrapper.
..
..
20.

460
Royal Mail Year Books; 2007 year book (no.24), cat.£130.
..
..
50.

461
--; 2008 year book (no.25), cat.£125.
..
..
..
..
40.

462
--; 2009 year book (no.26), cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
50.

463
--; 2010 year book (no.27), cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
50.

464
--; 2011 year book (no.28), cat.£125.
..
..
..
..
50.

465
--; 2012 year book (no.29), cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
50.

466
First Day Covers; 1964 Forth Road Bridge bundle of c.255 picture postcards of the bridge 


(3 different designs), each with the set of two stamps with South Queensferry FD special 


handstamp. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

467
--; 1992 Castle high values set of four covers, each with a full set on Benham silk cover 


(SPG16) for each of four countries, also another set on four Benham small silk covers. (8 


covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
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468
First Day Cover Collections; fourteen albums (plus others loose) with extensive collection 


of mainly Royal Mail, Benham, and Westminster/Mercury. Strength in 1990s-2000s, with 


a small scattering of PNCs and signed covers, and of other items. (100s) 
..
£300.

469
--; 2000-12 standard PO covers in five cover albums, inc. m.s. and PSB panes. (c.280). (
£150.

470
--; 1964-99 mostly standard Post Office type in five cover albums (1964-71 and 1977-79 


are mixed inc. some handwritten). (c.340) (
..
..
..
40.

471
--; carton of FDCs in four albums, plus PHQs in three albums; then another carton with 


loose FDCs and some commercial covers inc. bundle of 1940s. (100s) (
..
40.

472
--; 1982-96 small Benham silks in two albums (c.128), and 1981 Royal Wedding FDCs in 


album (32 inc. some non-UK). (
..
..
..
..
15.

(
Philatelic Covers; see Mixed Lots (Covers; Thematic; Channel Tunnel).

473
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; large collection, mainly from Westminster Collection in 


ten albums. All base metal coins, largely royalty subjects. (Estimated c.150) (

£150.

474
--; 1994-2010 collection in two albums plus loose - Royal Mail and other producers. (39) 
80.

475
--; 1990 souvenir cover with encapsulated 1840 Penny Black (3 margin, back not visible) 


and encapsulated 1797 Cartwheel Penny (F/VF).
..
..
..
40.

476
--; 1997-99 three Benham royalty covers, inc. 2 x UK £5 coins.
..
..
15.

(
--; see also section in Collectables; Coins.

477
Autographed Covers; 1993 souvenir cover for Graham Gooch’s “Century of Centuries”, 


signed by Denis Amiss, Geoff Boycott, Colin Cowdrey, John Edrich, Tom Graveney, 


Graeme Hick, and another.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

478
--; 1997 six Benham FDCs each signed by an actress who played one of Henry’s wives 


(each cover also with inset replica of 1545 medal). Also 4 other signed covers inc. Barbara 


Cartland and Gavin Hastings, and 5 unsigned Queen Mother covers.
..
20.

479
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1841 cover Dumfries to Edinburgh with pair of 1840 


Twopence Blues FC-FD cancelled black MCs. Right stamp has four decent margins (tiny 


scuff at chin), but left one is badly cut-into at left and has tear at corner.
..
75.

480
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1840 cover Manchester to Lancaster with 


Penny Black IH plate 9 cancelled by two strikes of red MC. Stamp has 3½ margins (four if 


you count the half which is little more than a hairline).
..
..
..
50.

481
--; 1843-79 bundle of covers with penny reds (c.50), plus various others. (85) (
45.

482
--; 1977-80 bundle of philatelic covers with Travelling Post Office postmarks – appears to 


be 50 different. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

483
PHQ Postcards; massive stock of Royal Mail PHQ cards, almost entirely in sorted order, 


from 1977 to 2009. Virtually everything is in matching numbers making up sets, but there 


are some odd cards also. Condition on the whole is excellent, with the possibility of an odd 


reject here and there. Mint cards are either loose, or in original shrink-wrapped packs. 


Used cards will all be with first day cancels, either on picture side or on address side. 


Nearly all cancels are Edinburgh Philatelic Bureau, and used cards are either unaddressed 


or pencil-addressed (a tiny number might be otherwise). Rough inventory available (from 


shop, or at www.stamp-shop.com/phq-stock.doc) showing a total estimated quantity of 


about 58,000 cards (about 29 metres of cards !).


Presently stored in a variety of formats, the purchaser would need to collect this from our 


shop – while some is already in boxes suitable for transport, the buyer would need to bring 


their own boxes to pack others. (Any bidders unable to collect from us in person must 


agree suitable arrangements for delivery in advance of bidding.) Will not be taken to 


the auction. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£1,500.

Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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484
Postal Stationery; bundle of unused QV and KE7 registered envelopes. 52 items in all, 


representing eight different types/sizes. Condition varies – some very fine, some damaged 


or grubby (probably 50%+ are at least good/fine). (
..
..
..
£100.

485
--; 1940-90 seln. of mostly unused airletters, letter cards, “Active Service” envelopes, etc. 


Some dupl. (c.150) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

486
UK Perfins; tin of loose perfins QV to KG6, mainly off-paper, good genuine mix. 


(c.900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

487
--; tin of loose QE perfins, mixed on and off-paper, from Wildings/Castles through to 


decimals. Good general mix. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
40.

488
Postal Orders; 1989-90 selection of non-standard orders comprising Nescafé £1, £3 (2), 


£5, Postal Marketing Surveillance Unit £5 (2), £5.40 (2). Also standard 2001 £2.
40.

489
Post Office Publicity Material; c.1987-95 bundle of post office A4 “window cards” (c.90 


inc. some dupl.), and c.38 publicity photos of same period. (
..
..
15.

490
Cinderellas; 1975-97 collection of Television Licence stamps mounted-up on pages, all-


different and mainly on complete licence forms, often with monochrome and colour 


versions. Also includes M3 overprinted for Post Office Training School, and three forms 


outwith stamp period. (30 forms, 1 piece, 1 stamp)
..
..
..
40.

491
--; selection of Television Licence Saving Stamps comprising 1976 25p two imperforate 


pairs, 25p sixblock with Training School black bars, 1976 £1 sixblock largely imperforate 


(couple faulty), and 1981 50p, same with Training School line. Also three savings cards.
30.

492
--; 1982 selection of items for “Jim’ll Fix It” label of Carol Tully, printed by Harrisons. 


Comprises; block of ten “stamps”, single on signed cover, unused single on cover, Harrison 


presentation card (some scuffing), photograph, and signed letter.
..
..
20.

493
Islands; mostly u.m. lot of I.o.M. (1958-81 in binder, 1982-83 and 2000-05 loose, face 


value c.£165), Jersey (1941-81 in binder, 1982-83 and 2004-05 loose, face c.£130), and 


Guernsey/Alderney (1941-81 in binder, 1982-83, 1990-2001 and 2004-05 loose, face 


c.£330). Also some used and some 1992-2005 Guernsey/Alderney FDCs (25). (
£160.

494
--; packet of 650 used Guernsey/Jersey/I.o.M. stamps used on piece. (
..
10.

495
Guernsey; 1943 Red Cross letter form from two children in Manchester to their parents in 


Guernsey, with reply on reverse, apparently about ten months in the process. Some general 


wear, plush “wash” marks probably left by censors, small faults.
..
..
20.

496
Jersey; 1971 defin 4p u.m. with approx. 1.8mm shift of green (upwards and slightly to left), 


having effect that Jersey is touching mainland France.
..
..
..
10.

497
UK Postage Material; Royal Mail year packs 1979-97 with two duplicates, and various 


other mixed in p.packs, booklets, etc. Face value c.£288. (
..
..
£150.

498
--; 1971-2005 box of c.125 presentation packs (1971-86 plus a few later), and a few book-


lets, loose, etc. Face value c.£210. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

499
--; run of presentation packs 1999-2000, PSBs (5), other booklets, m.s., etc. Face c.£73. (
38.

500
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1953-2013 collection of commemoratives 


and miniature sheets in three printed albums, plus definitives in printed album, and a binder 


with some extra leaves. Appears probably complete in basic stamps, and almost entirely 


unmounted mint. Decimal face value estimated £1,350. (
..
..
£700.

501
--; 1971-2005 u.m. with 1971-82 in binder, 1981-89 and 2000-05 in cards are received 


from PO. Comprises commems, defins, country issues, 3 PSBs. Face value c.£550. Also 


2001 “Occasions” smilers sheet u.m. but with light bend (cat.£200). (
..
£300.

502
--; 1924-99 mint collection in four albums, apparently complete unmounted mint (inc. 


phosphors) with the exception of 1929 PUC £1, and that some Wembleys are below 


standard. Also includes some high values, country stamps, a few PSBs, etc. 
..
£260.

503
--; 1971-2002 Lighthouse hingeless printed album of u.m. commems and miniature sheets, 


inc. some of extras from booklets (e.g. Submarine and Punch & Judy self-adhesives). 


Appears complete. Face value c.£420. (
..
..
..
..
£220.
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504
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; mixed carton with ten-album colln. of 


1964-99 FDCs, which in the decimal period usually has the mint set added in with it. 


Also some PSBs, booklets, 1985-87 yearbooks, etc. Decimal face value c.£360. (c.500 


covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

505
--; 1840-1970 m. & u. colln. in Davo printed album. Starts with 2-margin penny black and 


2-margin 1840 2d, just a few other line-engraved, and small range of surface-printed inc. 


some moderate. Proceeds to run of later issues inc. 1934 defin set m.m./u.m., 1948 


S.Wedding £1 f.u., up to 1970. (c.700) (
..
..
..
..
£180.

506
--; 1924-99 commemoratives in 3-volume printed album. Most value lies in m.m. decimal 


1971-99 (no Greetings). Also some loose booklets etc. Decimal face c.£280. (

£140.

507
--; 1840-1970 colln. on leaves starting with 180 penny black (decent 4-margin), range of 


penny reds (c.130), small range of later QV, range of m. & u. KE7, KG5. KG6 (inc. high 


values e.g. 1948 S.Wedding £1 f.u.), mixed QE, a couple of 1940 Guernsey bisects on 


piece, etc. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

508
--; pre-decimal collection, from two pre-stamp covers and a few QV, with most value in 


some m.m. KG5/KG6, and in 1950s-60s mint defins and commems (often in fourblocks 


with 2 m.m., 2 u.m., and inc. some Tudor and Edward watermark Wildings). (100s)
£100.

509
--; 1858-1992 colln. in album. The 1971-92 commems almost complete mint and used. 


Mint face value c.£140. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
80.

510
--; 1840-2011 collection in seven Windsor albums, almost entirely used. Best item is prob-


ably 1840 penny black (two margins and red MC but creased). Quite sparse in places. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

511
--; 1911-36 mint and used colln. in album, with some varieties identified. Includes Sea-


horses 2/6 (6), 5/- (3), 10/- (1) in mixed used condition, 1924 set (12) m.m., 1924-25 


Wembleys m.m., 1934 set (11) m.m., etc. Some duplication. (c.210)
..
70.

512
--; 1840-2011 m. & u. colln. in two albums, a folder, and loose. Starts with a poor penny 


black, then ranges of values inc. some mint decimal. S.t.c.£3,800. (100s) (
..
60.

513
--; 1953-77 m. & u. colln. in album inc. various varieties on commems (some listed) inc. 


1960 GLO  broken mane u.m., 1962 NPY 3d Kent omitted used, plus 1959 phosphor-


graphite set (missing 1d) m.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

514
--; seven cover albums and two shoeboxes containing mainly 1960s-80s FDCs (of fairly 


low value) but also inc. a few pres. packs or other mint, a few PNCs, 1981 Butterflies FDC 


signed Peter Scott, 1984 Scotland v England rugby souvenir cover signed Adam Robson 


and Jim Aitken, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

515
--; box of loose on/off-paper, covers, album pages with much of 1960s commems in blocks, 


album of stamp exhibition covers/souvenirs, etc. Includes 1958 Harrison’s card for country 


stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

516
--; 1841-1969 two-volume Windsor album with 1d red plates (74), and odd better values in 


KG5/KG6. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

517
--; 1887-1988 in four Chinese stockbooks, mostly QE where face value of decimal mint is 


c.£80. Also includes box of cigarette and similar cards. (100s)
..
..
40.

518
--; big carton with 1858-1976 m. & u. colln. in two stockalbums, four albums of mainly UK 


covers (many “doctor” FDCs), and a bag of empty Hagner-style pages. (
..
40.

519
--; stockbook of m. & u. up to about 1985 (mostly QE), then stockbook of mint pre-decimal 


country issues and some mint Guernsey, Jersey, I.o.M., and UK 1993 yearbook. (100s) (
30.

520
--; packet with c.500 higher denomination commems/Christmas used on paper. (
30.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2014
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Parcels;
At some parcel weight bands, Royal Mail are now considerably dearer than some other carriers. We’ve almost always used Royal Mail and used postage stamps to pay the postage. We have not in the past charged any packaging fee above the cost of postage.
If we are asked to use a carrier to send a package (rather than Royal Mail), and are not therefore using postage stamps, we will charge £5 per consignment for packing, plus £1 per further parcel (i.e. 1 parcel £5, 2 parcels £6, 3 parcels £7, et seq.). The buyer has to arrange the carrier, and pick-ups must be made during our working hours.
We trust you’ll understand !
We will continue to use Royal Mail as our default service, but ask customers to say if they’d rather use another parcel company.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.

Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)


Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)


Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8101, so we are allowing 81p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

Our vendor admin charges have remained unchanged now for over four years, so we are making the following changes, applicable from our first auction after the summer break.
New charges are as follows;


Vendor commission remains unchanged at 10%.


The vendor administration fee will increase to £6.50, and the lot fee will become £1.50 per lot.


Vendor charges are liable to v.a.t. at 20% as at present.

We’ve also changed the cover price of our catalogues from 50p to £1. This simply reflects changes over the years in production costs, and the fact that our catalogues tend to be bigger (and more colourful !) than they were when that price was set some years ago.
The price of catalogues for most customers (that is free) is unchanged. All customers who spend or bid more that a modest annual threshold just have to claim free renewal of their subscription once each year.
However, we hope that regular customers realise that, if they come to the viewing or the auction but have forgotten to bring their catalogue, it is only fair that we charge for catalogues.

TWO NEW CATALOGUES, now in stock;
Stanley Gibbons Great Britain Concise catalogue is just in. A well-known fixture in the UK stamp scene, the new edition has the following; many booklet panes added to listings, more varieties, and identification tables for Security Machins and “Post and Go” labels. Now a thumping 441 pages. £34.95.
“British Presentation Packs” is a totally new publication, and essential for any specialist in these. Not only are all the standard packs listed, but variations, private packs, forerunners, format packs, reproduction packs, Post & Go, Greetings, and much more. Nicely colour illustrated throughout. £24.95


NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 9 June. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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                     e. & o. e.

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the new Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
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